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Skip the prompt on the screen and enter Head Operating Mode directly after the device 
is powered on;
Disconnect the controller by turning off the Bluetooth connection in "Settings" ► "Bluetooth";
Disconnect the controller by unbinding the controller in "Settings" ► “Controller”;
To bind with the controller again or switch to a new one, go to the main page and turn 
on headset pairing mode in "Settings" ► “Controller”. Press the HOME button + 
TRIGGER button + trackpad at the same time and hold for 10 seconds, and follow the 
instructions on the headset screen.
If you are using a new controller or there is no pairing information of the controller, short 
press the HOME button on the controller to enter Pairing Mode.

Note: When switching from Controller Operating Mode to Head Operating Mode, the 
controller will be powered off, and the virtual controller and projection lines will disappear. 
When switching to Controller Operating Mode, the head pointer will disappear and 
change into a virtual controller with projection lines.

Head Operating Mode:
Note: The controller does not connect to the headset under Head Operating Mode. 
Perform the following instructions on the headset.
1. Move the Pointer
Swing the headset to move the pointer at the center of the field of vision.

Detailed Description
You can control the headset with Controller Operating Mode and Head Operating Mode.
The buttons on the controller are identical to the buttons on the headset, except for the 
trackpad. It is recommended to use the controller to experience a richer and more 
exciting interaction and content.
If you do not want to use the controller, you can enter Head Operating Mode by following 
the prompt on the screen and pressing the CONFIRM button on the headset in the 
following situations:

2. Head Operating Mode
When the controller is not connected, you can turn your head and press the buttons 
on the headset to operate the device.
3. Screen Re-centering in Head Operating Mode
Look straight ahead while wearing the headset, press the HOME button on the headset 
for more than 1 second to recenter the screen. Adjust the interface until it is positioned 
right before you in your field of vision.
4. Headset Volume Adjustment
Pressing the VOLUME button on the headset can increase or decrease the volume. 
Long pressing it can adjust the volume continuously.
5. Sleep/Wake up
Method 1: After taking off the headset for a while, the system automatically enters Sleep 
mode. It will wake up automatically when the headset is being put on.
Method 2: Short press the POWER button on the headset to sleep or wake up.
6. Headset Hardware Reset
If issues such as the device does not respond when short pressing the HOME button or 
POWER button on the headset, or when the screen on the headset is frozen, long press 
the POWER button and hold for more than 10 seconds to restart the headset.

1. Trackpad
2. APP/BACK Button
3. HOME Button
4. Status Indicator
5. Controller Lanyard Hole
6. TRIGGER Button
7. VOLUME Button
8. Battery Cove    

Status Indicator
Blue flashes slowly (per 0.5 seconds): Pending pairing connection.
Blue is on/off when button is pressed/not pressed: Connected.
Blue flashes quickly (per 0.1 seconds): Low battery power.
Blue flashes slowly (per 1.5 seconds): Firmware upgrade.
HOME Button
Short press to power on the device.
Short press to return to the home screen.
Long press for 1 second to recenter the screen.
TRIGGER Button
Confirm and shoot, etc. 
Its functions vary in different games and applications.

APP/BACK Button
Short press to return or go  to Menu.

VOLUME Button
Short press to adjust the volume.
Long press to adjust continuously.

Trackpad
Press and hold to confirm.
Touch and slide to turn page.
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Skip the prompt on the screen and enter Head Operating Mode directly after the device 
is powered on;
Disconnect the controller by turning off the Bluetooth connection in "Settings" ► "Bluetooth";
Disconnect the controller by unbinding the controller in "Settings" ► “Controller”;
To bind with the controller again or switch to a new one, go to the main page and turn 
on headset pairing mode in "Settings" ► “Controller”. Press the HOME button + 
TRIGGER button + trackpad at the same time and hold for 10 seconds, and follow the 
instructions on the headset screen.
If you are using a new controller or there is no pairing information of the controller, short 
press the HOME button on the controller to enter Pairing Mode.

Note: When switching from Controller Operating Mode to Head Operating Mode, the 
controller will be powered off, and the virtual controller and projection lines will disappear. 
When switching to Controller Operating Mode, the head pointer will disappear and 
change into a virtual controller with projection lines.

Head Operating Mode:
Note: The controller does not connect to the headset under Head Operating Mode. 
Perform the following instructions on the headset.
1. Move the Pointer
Swing the headset to move the pointer at the center of the field of vision.

Detailed Description
You can control the headset with Controller Operating Mode and Head Operating Mode.
The buttons on the controller are identical to the buttons on the headset, except for the 
trackpad. It is recommended to use the controller to experience a richer and more 
exciting interaction and content.
If you do not want to use the controller, you can enter Head Operating Mode by following 
the prompt on the screen and pressing the CONFIRM button on the headset in the 
following situations:

2. Head Operating Mode
When the controller is not connected, you can turn your head and press the buttons 
on the headset to operate the device.
3. Screen Re-centering in Head Operating Mode
Look straight ahead while wearing the headset, press the HOME button on the headset 
for more than 1 second to recenter the screen. Adjust the interface until it is positioned 
right before you in your field of vision.
4. Headset Volume Adjustment
Pressing the VOLUME button on the headset can increase or decrease the volume. 
Long pressing it can adjust the volume continuously.
5. Sleep/Wake up
Method 1: After taking off the headset for a while, the system automatically enters Sleep 
mode. It will wake up automatically when the headset is being put on.
Method 2: Short press the POWER button on the headset to sleep or wake up.
6. Headset Hardware Reset
If issues such as the device does not respond when short pressing the HOME button or 
POWER button on the headset, or when the screen on the headset is frozen, long press 
the POWER button and hold for more than 10 seconds to restart the headset.

1. Trackpad
2. APP/BACK Button
3. HOME Button
4. Status Indicator
5. Controller Lanyard Hole
6. TRIGGER Button
7. VOLUME Button
8. Battery Cove    

Status Indicator
Blue flashes slowly (per 0.5 seconds): Pending pairing connection.
Blue is on/off when button is pressed/not pressed: Connected.
Blue flashes quickly (per 0.1 seconds): Low battery power.
Blue flashes slowly (per 1.5 seconds): Firmware upgrade.
HOME Button
Short press to power on the device.
Short press to return to the home screen.
Long press for 1 second to recenter the screen.
TRIGGER Button
Confirm and shoot, etc. 
Its functions vary in different games and applications.

APP/BACK Button
Short press to return or go  to Menu.

VOLUME Button
Short press to adjust the volume.
Long press to adjust continuously.

Trackpad
Press and hold to confirm.
Touch and slide to turn page.
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1. Move the Pointer
Swing the controller to move the projection lines of the virtual controller in the field of vision.

2. Confirm, Turn Page
Press any area of the trackpad to confirm. Swipe the trackpad from top to bottom or left 
to right to turn page.

3. Confirm/Shoot
Short press the TRIGGER button to confirm/shoot. Its functions vary in different games and 
applications.
4. Back/Menu
Short press the APP button to return/go to Menu.

5. Screen Re-centering and Virtual Controller Centering
Look straight ahead with the headset on, point the controller horizontally right in front of 
yourself, and press the controller's HOME button for more than 1 second to re-center the 
screen. Drag the Menu to the facing position in the current field of vision and center the 
projection lines of the virtual controller.
6. Controller Volume Adjustment
Pressing the VOLUME button on the controller can increase or decrease the volume. Long 
pressing it can adjust the volume continuously.
7. Changing Dominant Hand
Go to "Settings" ► "Controller" ► "Dominant Hand".
8. Connect to a new controller under Controller Operating Mode (The headset can 
only be connected to a maximum of one controller)
Unbind the current controller in "Settings" ► "Controller". Then, short press the HOME 
button of the new controller or the HOME button + TRIGGER button + trackpad of the 
current controller for 10 seconds. Afterward, follow the instructions on the headset screen.
9. Power off the Controller
You do not need to power off the controller manually. It will power off automatically to 
save power in the following situations.
· When the headset is in Deep Sleep mode (1 minute after taking off the headset)
· When the headset's Bluetooth is turned off
· When the controller is unbound in the headset's Controller Management interface
· When the headset is powered off
10. Reset and Restart the Controller Hardware
If the controller does not respond when the HOME button and any button is pressed, or 
when the virtual controller in the headset gets stuck and does not move, please pull out 
and insert the battery again to restart.

Product Care
This VR headset features replaceable face cushion and straps. The face cushion and straps 
are available to purchase separately. Please contact customer service, or a PICO 
authorized service provider or your Sales Representative.
Headset (except the lens, face cushion), controller and accessories care 
Please use disinfectant wipe (alcohol-based ingredients allowed) or use a microfiber dry 
cloth to dip in a small amount of 75% alcohol and gently wipe the surface of the product 
until the surface is wet and wait at least 5 minutes, then dry the surface with a microfiber dry cloth. 
Note: Please avoid water into the product when cleaning.

During use or storage, please pay attention to avoid hard objects touching the lens  to 
avoid lens scratches. 
Use an optical lens micro-fiber cloth to dip in a little water or use a non-alcoholic 
disinfectant wipes to clean the lenses. (Do not wipe the lenses with alcohol or other 
harsh or abrasive cleaning solutions as this may lead to damage.)

Lens care

Face cushion care 
Use a sterile wipes (alcohol-based ingredients allowed) or a microfiber dry cloth dipped in 
a small amount of 75% alcohol to gently wipe the surface and surrounding areas in contact 
with the skin until the surface is slightly wet and hold for at least five minutes. Then leave 
to dry before use. (Do not expose directly in sunlight.)
Note: The face cushion will have the following effects after repeated cleaning and disinfection. 
Moreover, hand washing or machine washing is not recommended, as this will accelerate 
the occurrence of the following phenomena. Please change a new face cushion if any of 
the following occur:

·

·

     Leather ( PU ) face cushion : color change, sticky surface hair, decreased facial comfort 
of face.

Regulatory 
After powering on the headset, you can go to “Settings”►“General”►“About"►“Regulatory” 
on the home page to view the certified supervision product information specific to your 
region.

Safety Warnings
Please read the following warnings and information carefully before using the VR Headset 
and follow all guidelines on safety and operation. 
Failure to follow these guidelines may result in physical injuries (including electric shock, 
fire, and other injuries), property damage, and even death. If you allow others to use this 
product, you shall be responsible for ensuring that every user understands and follows 
all safety and operational instructions.

Ensure that this product is used in a safe environment. By using this product to view an 
immersive virtual reality environment, users will not be able to see their physical environment. 
Move only within the safe area that you set: keep your surroundings in mind. Do not use 
near stairs, windows, heat sources, or other hazardous areas. 
Only use if you are in good health. Consult a doctor before use if you are pregnant, elderly, 
or have serious physical, mental, visual, or heart problems. 
A small number of people may experience epilepsy, fainting, severe dizziness, and other 
symptoms caused by flashes and images, even if they have no such medical history. 
Consult a doctor before using if you have a similar medical history or have ever 
experienced any of the symptoms listed above. 
Some people may experience severe dizziness, vomiting, palpitations and even fainting 
when using VR Headsets, playing ordinary video games, and watching 3D movies. Consult 
a doctor if you have experienced any of the symptoms listed above. 
This product is not recommended for children aged 12 and under. It is recommended to 
keep headsets, controllers and accessories out of the reach of children. Teenagers 
aged 13 and over must use it under adult supervision to avoid accidents.
Some people may be allergic to plastic, PU, fabric, and other materials used in this product. 
Long-term contact with skin may result in symptoms such as red-ness, swelling, and 
inflammation. Stop using the product and consult a doctor if you experience any of the 
symptoms listed above. 
This product is not meant for extended use over 30 minutes at a time with rest periods 
of at least 10 minutes between uses. Adjust resting and usage periods if you experience 
any discomfort. 
If you have a big difference in binocular vision, or a high degree of myopia, or astigmatism 
or far-sightedness, it is suggested that you wear glasses to correct your eyesight when 
using VR headset. 
Stop using the product immediately if you experience visual abnormalities (diplopia and 
sight distortion, eye discomfort or pain, etc.), excessive sweating, nausea, vertigo, 
palpitations, disorientation, loss of balance, etc or other signs of distress. 
This product provides access to immersive virtual reality experiences some types of 
content may cause discomfort. Stop using immediately and consult a doctor if the 
following symptoms occur. 

Health and Safety Warnings

Electronic Devices
Do not use this product in locations where the use of wireless devices is explicitly prohibited, as 
this may interfere with other electronic devices or cause other hazards.

Please comply with the expressly stated prohibition of the use of wireless equipment in 
medical and healthcare facilities, and shut down the equipment and its accessories. 
Radio waves generated by this product and its accessories may affect the normal operation 
of implantable medical devices or personal medical devices, such as pacemakers, cochlear 
implants, hearing aids, etc. Please consult the medical device manufacturer about the 
restrictions on the use of this product if you use these medical devices. 
Keep a distance of at least 15cm from the implanted medical devices (such as pacemakers, 
cochlear implants, etc.) when this product and any accessories are connected. Stop 
using the headset and/or its accessories if you observe a persistent interference with 
your medical device.

Impact on Medical Devices

Do not use the equipment in dusty, humid, dirty environments, or near strong magnetic 
fields, in order to internal circuit failure of this product. 
Do not use this equipment during thunderstorms. Thunderstorms may cause product 
failure and increases the risk of electric shock. 
Operating Temperature: 0-35 ℃ / 32-104 ℉ , minimum humidity 5%, maximum humidity 
95% RH ( non-condensing). Non-Operation (Storage): -20-45℃ / -4-113℉ , 85% RH. 
Altitude not higher than 2000m (air pressure not less than 80kPa). 
Protect your lenses from light. Keep the product away from direct sunlight or ultraviolet 
rays, such as windowsills automobile dashboards, or other strong light sources.
Keep the product and its accessories away from rain or moisture. 
Do not place the product near heat sources or exposed flames, such as electric heaters, 
microwave ovens, water heaters, stoves, candles or t her places that may generate high 
temperatures. 
Do not apply excessive pressure to the product during storage or when in use to avoid 
damage to the equipment and lenses. 
Do not use strong chemicals, cleaning agents, or detergents to clean the product or its 
accessories, which may cause material changes that affect eye and skin health of the 
health. Please follow the instructions in “Product Care” to manage the equipment. 
Do not allow children or pets to bite or swallow the product or its accessories.

Operating Environment

Children's Health 

Requirements for accessories 

CHOKING HAZARD: This product may contain small parts. Please place these out of the 
reach of children or pets and do not leave small children or pets with this product 
unattended. Children or pets may inadvertently damage the product, swallow small 
parts, or get entangled with the cable resulting in suffocation or other hazards.

Only accessories approved by the product manufacturer, such as power supplies and 
data cables, can be used with the product. 
The use of unapproved third-party accessories may cause fire, explosion or other damages. 
The use of unapproved third-party accessories may violate the warranty terms of the 
product and the relevant regulations of the country where the product is located. For 
approved accessories, please contact PICO Customer Service Center.

Do not operate a motor vehicle, operate machinery, or engage in activities that may have 
potentially serious consequences until you have fully recovered from these symptoms.

Epilepsy seizures, loss of consciousness, convulsions, involuntary movements, 
dizziness, disorientation, nausea, somnolence, or fatigue. 
Eye pain or discomfort, eye fatigue, eye twitching, or visual abnormalities (such as 
illusion, blurred vision, or diplopia). 
Itchy skin, eczema, swelling, irritation or other discomforts.
Excessive sweating, loss of balance, impaired hand-eye coordination, or other similar 
motion sickness symptoms. 

-

-

-
-
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1. Move the Pointer
Swing the controller to move the projection lines of the virtual controller in the field of vision.

2. Confirm, Turn Page
Press any area of the trackpad to confirm. Swipe the trackpad from top to bottom or left 
to right to turn page.

3. Confirm/Shoot
Short press the TRIGGER button to confirm/shoot. Its functions vary in different games and 
applications.
4. Back/Menu
Short press the APP button to return/go to Menu.

5. Screen Re-centering and Virtual Controller Centering
Look straight ahead with the headset on, point the controller horizontally right in front of 
yourself, and press the controller's HOME button for more than 1 second to re-center the 
screen. Drag the Menu to the facing position in the current field of vision and center the 
projection lines of the virtual controller.
6. Controller Volume Adjustment
Pressing the VOLUME button on the controller can increase or decrease the volume. Long 
pressing it can adjust the volume continuously.
7. Changing Dominant Hand
Go to "Settings" ► "Controller" ► "Dominant Hand".
8. Connect to a new controller under Controller Operating Mode (The headset can 
only be connected to a maximum of one controller)
Unbind the current controller in "Settings" ► "Controller". Then, short press the HOME 
button of the new controller or the HOME button + TRIGGER button + trackpad of the 
current controller for 10 seconds. Afterward, follow the instructions on the headset screen.
9. Power off the Controller
You do not need to power off the controller manually. It will power off automatically to 
save power in the following situations.
· When the headset is in Deep Sleep mode (1 minute after taking off the headset)
· When the headset's Bluetooth is turned off
· When the controller is unbound in the headset's Controller Management interface
· When the headset is powered off
10. Reset and Restart the Controller Hardware
If the controller does not respond when the HOME button and any button is pressed, or 
when the virtual controller in the headset gets stuck and does not move, please pull out 
and insert the battery again to restart.

Product Care
This VR headset features replaceable face cushion and straps. The face cushion and straps 
are available to purchase separately. Please contact customer service, or a PICO 
authorized service provider or your Sales Representative.
Headset (except the lens, face cushion), controller and accessories care 
Please use disinfectant wipe (alcohol-based ingredients allowed) or use a microfiber dry 
cloth to dip in a small amount of 75% alcohol and gently wipe the surface of the product 
until the surface is wet and wait at least 5 minutes, then dry the surface with a microfiber dry cloth. 
Note: Please avoid water into the product when cleaning.

During use or storage, please pay attention to avoid hard objects touching the lens  to 
avoid lens scratches. 
Use an optical lens micro-fiber cloth to dip in a little water or use a non-alcoholic 
disinfectant wipes to clean the lenses. (Do not wipe the lenses with alcohol or other 
harsh or abrasive cleaning solutions as this may lead to damage.)

Lens care

Face cushion care 
Use a sterile wipes (alcohol-based ingredients allowed) or a microfiber dry cloth dipped in 
a small amount of 75% alcohol to gently wipe the surface and surrounding areas in contact 
with the skin until the surface is slightly wet and hold for at least five minutes. Then leave 
to dry before use. (Do not expose directly in sunlight.)
Note: The face cushion will have the following effects after repeated cleaning and disinfection. 
Moreover, hand washing or machine washing is not recommended, as this will accelerate 
the occurrence of the following phenomena. Please change a new face cushion if any of 
the following occur:

·

·

     Leather ( PU ) face cushion : color change, sticky surface hair, decreased facial comfort 
of face.

Regulatory 
After powering on the headset, you can go to “Settings”►“General”►“About"►“Regulatory” 
on the home page to view the certified supervision product information specific to your 
region.

Safety Warnings
Please read the following warnings and information carefully before using the VR Headset 
and follow all guidelines on safety and operation. 
Failure to follow these guidelines may result in physical injuries (including electric shock, 
fire, and other injuries), property damage, and even death. If you allow others to use this 
product, you shall be responsible for ensuring that every user understands and follows 
all safety and operational instructions.

Ensure that this product is used in a safe environment. By using this product to view an 
immersive virtual reality environment, users will not be able to see their physical environment. 
Move only within the safe area that you set: keep your surroundings in mind. Do not use 
near stairs, windows, heat sources, or other hazardous areas. 
Only use if you are in good health. Consult a doctor before use if you are pregnant, elderly, 
or have serious physical, mental, visual, or heart problems. 
A small number of people may experience epilepsy, fainting, severe dizziness, and other 
symptoms caused by flashes and images, even if they have no such medical history. 
Consult a doctor before using if you have a similar medical history or have ever 
experienced any of the symptoms listed above. 
Some people may experience severe dizziness, vomiting, palpitations and even fainting 
when using VR Headsets, playing ordinary video games, and watching 3D movies. Consult 
a doctor if you have experienced any of the symptoms listed above. 
This product is not recommended for children aged 12 and under. It is recommended to 
keep headsets, controllers and accessories out of the reach of children. Teenagers 
aged 13 and over must use it under adult supervision to avoid accidents.
Some people may be allergic to plastic, PU, fabric, and other materials used in this product. 
Long-term contact with skin may result in symptoms such as red-ness, swelling, and 
inflammation. Stop using the product and consult a doctor if you experience any of the 
symptoms listed above. 
This product is not meant for extended use over 30 minutes at a time with rest periods 
of at least 10 minutes between uses. Adjust resting and usage periods if you experience 
any discomfort. 
If you have a big difference in binocular vision, or a high degree of myopia, or astigmatism 
or far-sightedness, it is suggested that you wear glasses to correct your eyesight when 
using VR headset. 
Stop using the product immediately if you experience visual abnormalities (diplopia and 
sight distortion, eye discomfort or pain, etc.), excessive sweating, nausea, vertigo, 
palpitations, disorientation, loss of balance, etc or other signs of distress. 
This product provides access to immersive virtual reality experiences some types of 
content may cause discomfort. Stop using immediately and consult a doctor if the 
following symptoms occur. 

Health and Safety Warnings

Electronic Devices
Do not use this product in locations where the use of wireless devices is explicitly prohibited, as 
this may interfere with other electronic devices or cause other hazards.

Please comply with the expressly stated prohibition of the use of wireless equipment in 
medical and healthcare facilities, and shut down the equipment and its accessories. 
Radio waves generated by this product and its accessories may affect the normal operation 
of implantable medical devices or personal medical devices, such as pacemakers, cochlear 
implants, hearing aids, etc. Please consult the medical device manufacturer about the 
restrictions on the use of this product if you use these medical devices. 
Keep a distance of at least 15cm from the implanted medical devices (such as pacemakers, 
cochlear implants, etc.) when this product and any accessories are connected. Stop 
using the headset and/or its accessories if you observe a persistent interference with 
your medical device.

Impact on Medical Devices

Do not use the equipment in dusty, humid, dirty environments, or near strong magnetic 
fields, in order to internal circuit failure of this product. 
Do not use this equipment during thunderstorms. Thunderstorms may cause product 
failure and increases the risk of electric shock. 
Operating Temperature: 0-35 ℃ / 32-104 ℉ , minimum humidity 5%, maximum humidity 
95% RH ( non-condensing). Non-Operation (Storage): -20-45℃ / -4-113℉ , 85% RH. 
Altitude not higher than 2000m (air pressure not less than 80kPa). 
Protect your lenses from light. Keep the product away from direct sunlight or ultraviolet 
rays, such as windowsills automobile dashboards, or other strong light sources.
Keep the product and its accessories away from rain or moisture. 
Do not place the product near heat sources or exposed flames, such as electric heaters, 
microwave ovens, water heaters, stoves, candles or t her places that may generate high 
temperatures. 
Do not apply excessive pressure to the product during storage or when in use to avoid 
damage to the equipment and lenses. 
Do not use strong chemicals, cleaning agents, or detergents to clean the product or its 
accessories, which may cause material changes that affect eye and skin health of the 
health. Please follow the instructions in “Product Care” to manage the equipment. 
Do not allow children or pets to bite or swallow the product or its accessories.

Operating Environment

Children's Health 

Requirements for accessories 

CHOKING HAZARD: This product may contain small parts. Please place these out of the 
reach of children or pets and do not leave small children or pets with this product 
unattended. Children or pets may inadvertently damage the product, swallow small 
parts, or get entangled with the cable resulting in suffocation or other hazards.

Only accessories approved by the product manufacturer, such as power supplies and 
data cables, can be used with the product. 
The use of unapproved third-party accessories may cause fire, explosion or other damages. 
The use of unapproved third-party accessories may violate the warranty terms of the 
product and the relevant regulations of the country where the product is located. For 
approved accessories, please contact PICO Customer Service Center.

Do not operate a motor vehicle, operate machinery, or engage in activities that may have 
potentially serious consequences until you have fully recovered from these symptoms.

Epilepsy seizures, loss of consciousness, convulsions, involuntary movements, 
dizziness, disorientation, nausea, somnolence, or fatigue. 
Eye pain or discomfort, eye fatigue, eye twitching, or visual abnormalities (such as 
illusion, blurred vision, or diplopia). 
Itchy skin, eczema, swelling, irritation or other discomforts.
Excessive sweating, loss of balance, impaired hand-eye coordination, or other similar 
motion sickness symptoms. 

-

-

-
-
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Dispose of your headset and/or accessories in accordance with local regulations and 
government advice. Do not dispose of the headset or accessories in the fire or 
incinerator, as the battery may explode when overheated. Dispose separately from 
household waste. 
Please comply with the local laws and regulations on the disposal of the batteries and 
the headset as an electronic device, at designated waste collection points and 
separately from household waste. 

Do not use high volume for extended periods of time to prevent possible hearing damage. 
When using headphones, use the minimum volume required to avoid hearing 
damage. Prolonged exposure to high volume may cause permanent hearing damage.

Do not use the equipment near fuel stations or hazardous areas containing flammable 
articles and chemical agents. Follow all graphic or text instructions when in possession of 
the product around these areas. Operating the product in these hazardous sites poses 
risk of explosion or fire. 
Do not store or transport the product or its accessories in the same container as flammable 
liquids, gases, or substances.

Do not use the product when walking, cycling, driving, or situations that require full visibility. 
Take caution if using the product as a passenger in a motor vehicle, as irregular movement 
may increase the risk of motion sickness.

Environmental protection

Hearing protection

Flammable and explosive areas

Transportation safety

Charger safety

Battery safety 

Only charging devices provided in the product package or specified as an approved device 
by the manufacturer should be used. 
When charging is completed, disconnect the charger from the equipment and unplug the 
charger from the power outlet. 
Do not operate the equipment, charger or cable with wet hands to avoid short circuits, 
failure, or electric shock.
Do not use the charger if wet. 
If the charging adapter or cable is damaged, discontinue using to prevent the risk of 
electric shock or fire.

VR Headsets are equipped with non-removable internal batteries. Do not attempt to 
replace the battery, as doing so may cause battery damage,fire, or human injury. The 
battery can only be replaced by PICO or PICO authorized service providers. 
Do not disassemble or modify the battery, insert foreign objects, or immerse in water 
or other liquid. Handling the battery as such can cause chemical leakage, overheating, 
fire, or explosion. If the battery appears to be leaking material, avoid contact with skin 
or eyes.In case of material contact with skin or eyes, immediately rinse with clear water 
and seek medical advice. 
Do not drop, squeeze ,or puncture the battery. Avoid subjecting the battery to high 
temperatures or external pressure, which may result in corruption and overheating of 
the battery. 
Do not connect the metal conductor with the two poles of the battery, or contact the 
terminal of the battery, so as to avoid short circuit of the battery and physical injury 
such as burns caused by overheating of the battery. 

Please contact PICO or PICO authorized service providers to replace the battery when 
the standby time of your device is obviously shorter than the normal time. Replacement 
of a battery with an incorrect type may defeat a safeguard.

Do not use your product if any part is broken or damaged. 
Do not attempt to repair any part if your product yourself. Repairs should only be made 
by an PICO authorized servicer. 
Do not expose your headset and controllers to moisture, high humidity, high concentrations 
of dust or airborne materials, temperatures outside their operating range or direct 
sunlight to avoid damage. 
Keep your headset, controllers, charger, cables and accessories away from pets to 
avoid damage.

VR Headset 

VR Product Care

No Direction Sunlight on Lense

Controller

Disposal and recycling information 
The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol on your product, battery, the literature or 
packaging reminds you that all electronic products and batteries must be taken to 
separate waste collection points at the end of their working lives; they must not be 
disposed of in the normal waste stream with household garbage. It is the responsibility 
of the user to dispose of the equipment using a designated collection point or 

service for separate recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) and 
batteries according to local laws. Proper collection and recycling of your equipment helps 
ensure electrical and electronic equipment (EEE) waste is recycled in a manner that 
conserves valuable materials and protects human health and the environment, improper 
handling, accidental breakage, damage, and/or improper recycling at the end of its life 
may be harmful to health and environment. For more information about where and how 
to drop off your EEE waste, please contact your local authorities, retailer or household 
waste disposal service or visit the website https:// www.picoxr.com

FCC statement 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limifts are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

Note: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by 
unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void the user’s 
authority to o perate the equipment.

FCC RF radiation exposure statement
This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This device and its antenna must not be co-located or operating in conjunction 
with any other antenna or transmitter.

US Regulatory Information

“Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity 47 CFR §2.1077 Compliance Information” SDoC 
Website: https://www.picoxr.com/legal/compliance

Canada Regulatory Information 
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: 
1. This device may not cause interference, and 
2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation of the device. 
Caution: 

PICO Product Limited Warranty 
PLEASE READ THIS LIMITED WARRANTY CAREFULLY TO UNDERSTAND YOUR RIGHTS AND 
OBLIGATIONS. BY USING YOUR PICO PRODUCT OR ACCESSORY, YOU AGREE TO THE 
LIMITED WARRANTY. 
PICO issues this warranty to you, as a consumer who has purchased a new, covered product 
from PICO or an authorized retailer (“you”). This warranty is not available to products that 
were purchased from any source other than PICO or an authorized retailer.

What Does This Warranty Do? 
This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary 
from country to country. This Warranty is in addition to and does not affect any rights you 
have under the laws in your jurisdiction concerning the sale of consumer goods.

The device for operation in the band 5150–5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the 
potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems; 
The high-power radars are allocated as primary users (i.e. priority users) of the bands 
5250-5350 MHz and 5650-5850 MHz and that these radars could cause interference 
and/or damage to LE-LAN devices. 
DFS (Dynamic Frequency Selection) products that operate in the bands 5250- 5350 MHz, 
5470-5600 MHz, and 5650-5725 MHz. 
The exposure standard for wireless transmitter employs a unit of measurement known as 
the Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR. The SAR limit set by the IC is 1.6W/kg. 
The highest SAR value for the EUT as reported to the IC when tested for use is1.55 W/kg.

This equipment may be operated in

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
Connect the equipment into on outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected. 
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help. 

This device may not cause harmful interference. 
This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation. Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by
the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment. 

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
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Dispose of your headset and/or accessories in accordance with local regulations and 
government advice. Do not dispose of the headset or accessories in the fire or 
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household waste. 
Please comply with the local laws and regulations on the disposal of the batteries and 
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separately from household waste. 
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When using headphones, use the minimum volume required to avoid hearing 
damage. Prolonged exposure to high volume may cause permanent hearing damage.

Do not use the equipment near fuel stations or hazardous areas containing flammable 
articles and chemical agents. Follow all graphic or text instructions when in possession of 
the product around these areas. Operating the product in these hazardous sites poses 
risk of explosion or fire. 
Do not store or transport the product or its accessories in the same container as flammable 
liquids, gases, or substances.
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Take caution if using the product as a passenger in a motor vehicle, as irregular movement 
may increase the risk of motion sickness.
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Flammable and explosive areas
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Only charging devices provided in the product package or specified as an approved device 
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charger from the power outlet. 
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and seek medical advice. 
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temperatures or external pressure, which may result in corruption and overheating of 
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Do not connect the metal conductor with the two poles of the battery, or contact the 
terminal of the battery, so as to avoid short circuit of the battery and physical injury 
such as burns caused by overheating of the battery. 
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Do not expose your headset and controllers to moisture, high humidity, high concentrations 
of dust or airborne materials, temperatures outside their operating range or direct 
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Keep your headset, controllers, charger, cables and accessories away from pets to 
avoid damage.
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No Direction Sunlight on Lense
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communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
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If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

Note: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by 
unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void the user’s 
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FCC RF radiation exposure statement
This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This device and its antenna must not be co-located or operating in conjunction 
with any other antenna or transmitter.
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1. This device may not cause interference, and 
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were purchased from any source other than PICO or an authorized retailer.

What Does This Warranty Do? 
This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary 
from country to country. This Warranty is in addition to and does not affect any rights you 
have under the laws in your jurisdiction concerning the sale of consumer goods.
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The high-power radars are allocated as primary users (i.e. priority users) of the bands 
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and/or damage to LE-LAN devices. 
DFS (Dynamic Frequency Selection) products that operate in the bands 5250- 5350 MHz, 
5470-5600 MHz, and 5650-5725 MHz. 
The exposure standard for wireless transmitter employs a unit of measurement known as 
the Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR. The SAR limit set by the IC is 1.6W/kg. 
The highest SAR value for the EUT as reported to the IC when tested for use is1.55 W/kg.

This equipment may be operated in

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
Connect the equipment into on outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected. 
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help. 

This device may not cause harmful interference. 
This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation. Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by
the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment. 

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
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How to Obtain Warranty Service? 
You can check the user manual or visit https://business.picoxr.com when you meet the problem 
during using. If the problem cannot be resolved by reference to the user manual and/or 
resources available at https://business.picoxr.com, You should contact the Distributor from 
which You purchased the Product or Accessory for assistance. 
In the event of a perceived malfunction in the Product or Accessory, You should contact us 
and provide the following details and take the following actions: 

Governing Law 
This Limited Warranty will be governed by the law of the country in which the Product and/or Accessories 
were purchased and the relevant courts of that country will have exclusive jurisdiction in 
relation to this Limited Warranty. If you live in the UK or EU, you may have additional rights 
and can bring legal proceedings in the courts of your country of residence.

Laws and Regulations 
Copyright © Qingdao Chuangjian Weilai Technology Co.,Ltd. All Rights Reserved.
This information is for reference only and does not constitute any form of commitment. Products 
(including but not limited to color, size, and screen display.) shall be subject to physical 
objects.

User Software License Agreement 
Before using the product, please read the software license agreement carefully. When 
starting to use the product, you agree to be bound by the license agreement
If you do not agree to the terms of this agreement, do not use the product and software. 
For more details about the agreement, please visit: https://business.picoxr.com/proto-
col?type=user
Privacy Protection
To learn how we protect your personal information, please visit: https://business.pi-
coxr.com/protocol?type=privacy
Product Name: VR All-In-One Headset | Headset Model: A7Q10 | Controller Model: C1B10
For more information about PICO's products, policy ,and authorized servers, please visit 
PICO’s official website: https://business.picoxr.com
Company Name: Qingdao Chuangjian Weilai Technology Co.,Ltd.
Company Address: Room 401, 4th Floor, Building 3, Qingdao Research Institute, 393 
Songling Road, Laoshan District, Qingdao City, Shandong Province, P.R.China
For more after-sales information, please visit: https://www.picoxr.com/support/faq

Defects or damage resulting from improper usage, maintenance, not included in this manual; 
Screen damage caused by sunlight or UV light exposure or other strong light sources; 
Deterioration of the cosmetic appearance of the Product or Accessory due to normal wear and tear; 
Consumable parts, such as: AA Battery, Lanyard, Cleaning cloth, Face cushion, 
Headband, Earphone hole cap, Mounting kit, Mounting pad and protective coatings that 
are reasonably expected to diminish over time, unless failure has occurred due to a 
malfunction; 
Gifts and packages other than product and accessory; 
Damage caused by dismantling, modification and repair without PICO or service 
provider authorized by PICO; 
Damage caused by force majeure such as fire, flood, and lightning; 
The product has exceeded the valid period of the warranty.

-
-
-
-

-
-

-
-

The model and serial number of Product and Accessory; 
Your full address and contact information; 
A copy of the original invoice, receipt or bill of sale for the purchase of the product. You 
must present valid proof of purchase upon making any claims pursuant to this Limited 
Warranty. 
You should back up all your personal programs or data and delete them from the 
product before you return the product to us. We cannot guarantee that we will be able 
to repair the Product without risk to or loss of programs or data, and any replacement 
Product will not contain any of your data that was stored on the original Product. 
We will determine if there is a defect or malfunction covered by this warranty. If we find 
a defect or malfunction covered by this warranty, we will repair or replace the Product 
to provide the Warranty Functionality, and we will send the repaired Product or a 
replacement Product. In the event that the Product cannot be repaired or replaced, 
You may be entitled to a refund. 
Any repaired or replaced product will continue to be covered by this warranty for the 
remainder of the original warranty Period or ninety (90) days following your receipt of 
the replacement or repaired product, whichever is greater.

- 
- 
- 

- 

- 

- 

Not Covered by This Warranty

1

安装电池
拇指按压箭头位置同时向下滑动

包装盒内包括：
头盔 / 手柄 / 碱性干电池*2 / USB-C to C 2.0数据线 / 用户指南

使用前注意事项

快速引导

本产品在开阔的室内环境使用体验最佳，建议至少预留2米x2米的空间。使用前请确认身体
没有不适且周围环境安全，特别是佩戴头盔在室内行走移动时，要尽量避免发生意外。

不建议12岁及以下儿童使用本产品，建议将头盔、手柄和配件置于儿童够不到的位置，13
岁及以上青少年须在成人监护下使用，以免发生意外。

本产品无近视调节功能，近视用户请佩戴眼镜使用并尽量避免近视眼镜被头盔的光学镜片
磨伤或刮伤。建议在使用和收纳时注意防护光学镜片，避免尖锐物体划伤镜片，擦拭清洁
时请使用柔软的眼镜布，否则可能划伤镜片，影响视觉效果。

长时间使用可能引发轻微的昡晕或者眼疲劳，建议使用30分钟后适当休息，可通过眼保健
操或观看远处物体缓解眼部疲劳。如果您的身体感到任何不适，请立即停止使用。 

当头盔镜片被光照或紫外线照射时(尤其在户外、阳台、窗台及汽车内存放时)，可能导致屏
幕出现永久性黄斑。 请尽量避免该情况发生，此种屏幕损坏不在产品的质保范围内。

建议勿将声音音量调得过大，否则可能对听觉造成损伤。

本产品可通过头盔按键实现基本操作，如需体验更丰富有趣的内容，请连接手柄使用。

本产品支持三段式瞳距调节功能，请根据自身瞳距选择相近档位。默认中间瞳距可兼容大
部分人群，建议视觉有重影或对眼的人调整至自己合适的瞳距体验。使用不合适的瞳距档
位，可能会引起重影或者眼睛疲劳。
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product before you return the product to us. We cannot guarantee that we will be able 
to repair the Product without risk to or loss of programs or data, and any replacement 
Product will not contain any of your data that was stored on the original Product. 
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快速引导

本产品在开阔的室内环境使用体验最佳，建议至少预留2米x2米的空间。使用前请确认身体
没有不适且周围环境安全，特别是佩戴头盔在室内行走移动时，要尽量避免发生意外。

不建议12岁及以下儿童使用本产品，建议将头盔、手柄和配件置于儿童够不到的位置，13
岁及以上青少年须在成人监护下使用，以免发生意外。

本产品无近视调节功能，近视用户请佩戴眼镜使用并尽量避免近视眼镜被头盔的光学镜片
磨伤或刮伤。建议在使用和收纳时注意防护光学镜片，避免尖锐物体划伤镜片，擦拭清洁
时请使用柔软的眼镜布，否则可能划伤镜片，影响视觉效果。

长时间使用可能引发轻微的昡晕或者眼疲劳，建议使用30分钟后适当休息，可通过眼保健
操或观看远处物体缓解眼部疲劳。如果您的身体感到任何不适，请立即停止使用。 

当头盔镜片被光照或紫外线照射时(尤其在户外、阳台、窗台及汽车内存放时)，可能导致屏
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本产品可通过头盔按键实现基本操作，如需体验更丰富有趣的内容，请连接手柄使用。

本产品支持三段式瞳距调节功能，请根据自身瞳距选择相近档位。默认中间瞳距可兼容大
部分人群，建议视觉有重影或对眼的人调整至自己合适的瞳距体验。使用不合适的瞳距档
位，可能会引起重影或者眼睛疲劳。

A
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将头盔罩住面部或者眼镜
向下推动后脑垫使其套在头上

佩戴头盔

提示：近视用户请佩戴眼镜使用，本产品不具备近视调节功能

5

调节至清晰舒坦的位置
微调绑带长度及佩戴位置至视野清晰

本产品支持三段式瞳距(58mm/63.5mm/69mm)调节功能，默认中间瞳距可兼容大部分人
群，建议视觉有重影或对眼的人调整至自己瞳距相近的档位体验。

调节时请正视头盔镜片，双手持镜筒中间偏上部位使左右镜简同时向里或者向外运动。按照
下图所示，以右镜筒为例，镜筒上方刻度与白色竖线符号的相对关系向左或者向右拨动镜片
调节档位
(镜筒刻度与白色竖线对齐: 63.5mm,镜筒刻度在白色竖线偏左: 58mm,镜筒刻度在白色竖线
偏右：69mm）。

瞳距调节

提示：使用不合适的瞳距档位，可能会引起重影或者眼镜疲劳

 近视用户佩戴
本设备不具备近视调节功能，头盔可支持佩戴镜框宽度小于160mm的大多数标准眼镜。
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(镜筒刻度与白色竖线对齐: 63.5mm,镜筒刻度在白色竖线偏左: 58mm,镜筒刻度在白色竖线
偏右：69mm）。

瞳距调节

提示：使用不合适的瞳距档位，可能会引起重影或者眼镜疲劳

 近视用户佩戴
本设备不具备近视调节功能，头盔可支持佩戴镜框宽度小于160mm的大多数标准眼镜。



14

CN



15

CN



16

CN



17

CN



18

CN

セット内容
VRヘッドセット / コントローラー / アルカリ電池 2個 / USB-C to C 2.0データケーブル / ユーザー
ガイド

健康および安全に関する重要な注意事項

•

本製品は広い室内でご使用ください。本デバイスをご使用の際は、最低でも2m×2mのス
ペースを確保することをお勧めします。ご使用前に、体調に問題がないことと、周囲の環
境が安全であることを確認してください。事故を防ぐため、ヘッドセットの着用時に室内
を移動する際は十分にご注意ください。
12歳以下のお子様による本製品の使用は推奨されていません。VRヘッドセット、コント
ローラー、およびアクセサリーはお子様の手の届かないところに保管することをお勧めし
ます。事故を防ぐため、13歳以上の未成年者の方は成人の監督下で使用してください。
本製品には近視調整機能がありません。近視のユーザーは眼鏡を着用したままヘッドセッ
トを装着してください。その際、お使いの眼鏡がヘッドセッドの光学レンズをこすったり
傷つけたりすることがないようご注意ください。ヘッドセットのご使用中や保管時は光学
レンズを保護してください。レンズを傷つける恐れのある鋭利なものは避けてください。
レンズは柔らかいマイクロファイバーの布でクリーニングし、傷がつかないようにしてく
ださい。レンズに傷がつくと、映像体験に悪影響が及びます。
長時間のご使用は、めまいや眼精疲労の原因となります。ご使用時は30分ごとに休憩して
ください。目の運動をしたり、遠くの物体を見たりすることで目の疲れを和らげることが
できます。ご使用中に不快感を覚えた場合は、直ちに製品の使用を中止してください。
ヘッドセッドのレンズを直射日光や紫外線にさらすと（特に屋外、ベランダ、窓台、自動
車内での保管時）、画面に黄色い斑点状の変色が起き、修復できなくなる可能性がありま
す。このような状況下で生じた画面の損傷は製品保証の対象外ですので、十分にご注意く
ださい。
音量を上げすぎないでください。聴力に悪い影響を与える可能性があります。
ヘッドセットのボタンを押すことで、本製品の基本操作ができます。コントローラーと接
続することで、より豊かで刺激的な体験をお楽しみいただけます。
本製品は、3つのプリセット済み瞳孔間距離（IPD）に対応しています。ご自分のIPDに
合ったレンズ間隔をお選びください。初期設定では中間の間隔になっており、ほとんどの
ユーザーに対応しています。複視や斜視のユーザーは、ご自分のIPDに合ったレンズ間隔
に調整する必要があります。レンズ間隔が合わないまま使用すると、複視や眼精疲労の原
因となります。

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

製品およびパッケージは定期的に更新されており、スタンドアローンヘッドセットの機能およびコンテンツは将来的に
アップグレードされる可能性があります。
そのため、本取扱説明書および製品パッケージに記載されている内容、外観、機能は変更されることがあり、最終製
品が反映されていない場合があります。本書の説明はあくまで参考としてご利用ください。
本ユーザーガイドには重要な安全情報が含まれておりますので、本製品を使用される前によくお読みになり、他の
ユーザーの方々ともこの情報をご共有ください。本ユーザーガイドは、今後の参照用として保管してください。

クイックガイド

電池を取り付ける
矢印の位置を親指で押し、カバー

を下にスライドさせます。

2

ステータス表示が青色に点滅するまでホームボタンを押します。
コントローラーの電源を入れる

ステータス表示が青色に点灯するまで、ヘッドセットの電源ボタンを長押しします。

3

ヘッドセットの電源を入れる1

*

*

How to Obtain Warranty Service? 
You can check the user manual or visit https://business.picoxr.com when you meet the problem 
during using. If the problem cannot be resolved by reference to the user manual and/or 
resources available at https://business.picoxr.com, You should contact the Distributor from 
which You purchased the Product or Accessory for assistance. 
In the event of a perceived malfunction in the Product or Accessory, You should contact us 
and provide the following details and take the following actions: 

Governing Law 
This Limited Warranty will be governed by the law of the country in which the Product and/or Accessories 
were purchased and the relevant courts of that country will have exclusive jurisdiction in 
relation to this Limited Warranty. If you live in the UK or EU, you may have additional rights 
and can bring legal proceedings in the courts of your country of residence.

Laws and Regulations 
Copyright © Qingdao Chuangjian Weilai Technology Co.,Ltd. All Rights Reserved.
This information is for reference only and does not constitute any form of commitment. Products 
(including but not limited to color, size, and screen display.) shall be subject to physical 
objects.
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4

顔または眼鏡をヘッドセットで覆います。
後頭部のパッドを下に引き、ヘッドセッドを頭にフィットさせます。

ヘッドセッドを装着する

備考：本製品は近視調整機能を搭載していないため、近視のユーザーは度付
き眼鏡を着用してヘッドセットをご使用ください。

5

しっかりとフィットし、
視界がクリアになるまでヘッドセットを調整する
視界がクリアになるまで、サイドストラップの長さと着用位置を調整します。 備考：レンズの間隔が合わない状態で本デバイスを使用すると、複視や眼精疲労の原因となります。



21

JP

4

顔または眼鏡をヘッドセットで覆います。
後頭部のパッドを下に引き、ヘッドセッドを頭にフィットさせます。

ヘッドセッドを装着する

備考：本製品は近視調整機能を搭載していないため、近視のユーザーは度付
き眼鏡を着用してヘッドセットをご使用ください。

5

しっかりとフィットし、
視界がクリアになるまでヘッドセットを調整する
視界がクリアになるまで、サイドストラップの長さと着用位置を調整します。 備考：レンズの間隔が合わない状態で本デバイスを使用すると、複視や眼精疲労の原因となります。



22

JP 1. トラックパッド
2. アプリ/戻るボタン
3. ホームボタン
4. ステータス表示
5. コントローラーネックストラップホール
6. トリガーボタン
7. 音量ボタン
8. バッテリーカバー

ステータス表示
遅い青色点滅（0.5秒おき）：ペアリング接続待機中。
ボタンを押すと青色点灯/ボタンを押さないと消灯：接続中。
早い青色点滅（0.1秒おき）：バッテリー残量低。
遅い青色点滅（1.5秒おき）：ファームウェアアップグレード。
トラックパッド
長押しで決定。
タッチしてスライドでページ送り。
トリガーボタン
決定や発砲など。
ゲームやアプリケーションにより動作が異なります。

·

·

·

ホームボタン
短押しでデバイスを起動。
短押しでホーム画面に戻る。
1秒間長押しで画面を再センタリング。

アプリ/戻るボタン
短押しでメニューに戻る、
またはメニューに移動。
音量ボタン
短押しで音量調節。
長押しで連続的に調節

·

·

·
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1

배터리 설치
엄지손가락으로 화살표 아이콘을 누르

고 커버를 아래로 미세요.

빠른 안내서

•

•

박스 내용물
VR 헤드셋 / 컨트롤러 / 알카라인 배터리 2개 / USB-A to C 2.0 데이터 케이블 / 사용자 안내서

주요 건강 및 안전 유의사항
본 제품은 여유로운 실내 환경에서 사용 시 가장 쾌적한 체험을 드립니다. 기기 사용을 위해서는 최소 
2m x 2m 크기의 빈 공간을 권장합니다. 사용 전에 몸에 이상이 없고 주위 환경이 안전한지 확인해 
주십시오. 특히 헤드셋을 착용한 상태로 실내에서 움직일 때 사고에 주의해 주십시오.
본 제품은 13세 이하의 어린이에게는 권장하지 않습니다. 헤드셋, 컨트롤러, 주변 기기 등을 
어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관해 주십시오. 사고 예방을 위해서, 14세 이상인 청소년은 사고를 
성인의 지도하에 본 제품을 사용하십시오.
본 제품에는 근시 조절 기능이 없습니다. 근시인 사용자께서는 헤드셋 사용 시 안경을 착용하셔야 
하며, 안경이 헤드셋의 광학 렌즈를 긁거나 흠을 내지 않도록 주의하십시오. 헤드셋 사용 및 보관 시 
광학 렌즈를 보호하십시오. 렌즈를 손상시킬 수 있는 날카로운 물체의 사용을 피하십시오. 긁힘 
방지를 위해 부드러운 극세사 직물로 렌즈를 청소하셔야 시각적 체험이 저하되지 않습니다.
장시간 사용은 현기증이나 눈의 피로를 유발할 수 있습니다. 30분 사용 후 제대로 휴식을 
취하십시오. 안구 운동을 하거나 멀리 떨어진 물체를 보면 눈의 피로를 완화할 수 있습니다. 이상이 
느껴지는 경우, 즉시 제품 사용을 멈추십시오.
헤드셋의 렌즈가 (특히 야외, 발코니, 창틀, 차량 등에 보관하는 경우) 태양 직사광이나 자외선에 
노출되면, 화면에 영구적인 노란 반점 손상이 생길 수 있습니다. 이런 상황에서 발생하는 화면 손상에 
대해 본 제품은 보증하지 않으므로, 특히 주의하시기 바랍니다.
볼륨을 너무 크게 틀지 마십시오. 청각 손상을 유발할 수 있습니다.
본 제품의 기본 작동은 헤드셋 버튼으로 수행할 수 있습니다. 더 풍부하고 흥미로운 체험을 위해서는 
컨트롤러를 연결하십시오.
본 제품은 세 개의 동공간 거리(IPD) 프리셋을 지원합니다. 본인의 IPD에 가장 잘 맞는 렌즈 공간을 
선택해 주십시오. 대부분의 사람에게 가장 잘 맞는 중간 거리가 디폴트로 설정돼 있습니다. 복시 또는 
사시가 있는 사용자의 경우는 각자에게 맞는 IPD에 따라 거리를 조절하십시오. 렌즈 거리가 잘 맞지 
않은 상태에서 기기를 사용하면 복시나 눈의 피로를 유발할 수 있습니다.

•

•

•

•

•

•

2

컨트롤러 전원 켜기
상태 표시등이 파란색으

로 점멸할 때까지 홈 버튼을 짧게 누릅니다.

제품 및 포장은 주기적으로 업데이트되며, 독립 헤드셋의 기능 및 콘텐츠는 향후 업그레이드될수있습니다.
따라서, 본 매뉴얼 및 제품 포장에 명시된 콘텐츠, 외양, 기능 등은 변경될 수 있으며
최종 제품을 반영하지 않을 수 있습니다. 본 사용 설명은 참조용인 점을 유의해 주십시오.
제품 사용 전에 본 사용자 안내서를 숙독해 주시고, 중요한 안전 정보가 포함돼 있으므로 해당 정보를 타 사용자와 
공유해 주십시오. 향후 참조를 위해 사용자 안내서는 안전하게 보관해 주십시오.

* 

* 

상태 표시등이 파란색으로 점멸할 때까
지 헤드셋의 전원 버튼을 길게 누릅니다

3

헤드셋 전원 켜기
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배터리 설치
엄지손가락으로 화살표 아이콘을 누르

고 커버를 아래로 미세요.

빠른 안내서

•

•

박스 내용물
VR 헤드셋 / 컨트롤러 / 알카라인 배터리 2개 / USB-A to C 2.0 데이터 케이블 / 사용자 안내서

주요 건강 및 안전 유의사항
본 제품은 여유로운 실내 환경에서 사용 시 가장 쾌적한 체험을 드립니다. 기기 사용을 위해서는 최소 
2m x 2m 크기의 빈 공간을 권장합니다. 사용 전에 몸에 이상이 없고 주위 환경이 안전한지 확인해 
주십시오. 특히 헤드셋을 착용한 상태로 실내에서 움직일 때 사고에 주의해 주십시오.
본 제품은 13세 이하의 어린이에게는 권장하지 않습니다. 헤드셋, 컨트롤러, 주변 기기 등을 
어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관해 주십시오. 사고 예방을 위해서, 14세 이상인 청소년은 사고를 
성인의 지도하에 본 제품을 사용하십시오.
본 제품에는 근시 조절 기능이 없습니다. 근시인 사용자께서는 헤드셋 사용 시 안경을 착용하셔야 
하며, 안경이 헤드셋의 광학 렌즈를 긁거나 흠을 내지 않도록 주의하십시오. 헤드셋 사용 및 보관 시 
광학 렌즈를 보호하십시오. 렌즈를 손상시킬 수 있는 날카로운 물체의 사용을 피하십시오. 긁힘 
방지를 위해 부드러운 극세사 직물로 렌즈를 청소하셔야 시각적 체험이 저하되지 않습니다.
장시간 사용은 현기증이나 눈의 피로를 유발할 수 있습니다. 30분 사용 후 제대로 휴식을 
취하십시오. 안구 운동을 하거나 멀리 떨어진 물체를 보면 눈의 피로를 완화할 수 있습니다. 이상이 
느껴지는 경우, 즉시 제품 사용을 멈추십시오.
헤드셋의 렌즈가 (특히 야외, 발코니, 창틀, 차량 등에 보관하는 경우) 태양 직사광이나 자외선에 
노출되면, 화면에 영구적인 노란 반점 손상이 생길 수 있습니다. 이런 상황에서 발생하는 화면 손상에 
대해 본 제품은 보증하지 않으므로, 특히 주의하시기 바랍니다.
볼륨을 너무 크게 틀지 마십시오. 청각 손상을 유발할 수 있습니다.
본 제품의 기본 작동은 헤드셋 버튼으로 수행할 수 있습니다. 더 풍부하고 흥미로운 체험을 위해서는 
컨트롤러를 연결하십시오.
본 제품은 세 개의 동공간 거리(IPD) 프리셋을 지원합니다. 본인의 IPD에 가장 잘 맞는 렌즈 공간을 
선택해 주십시오. 대부분의 사람에게 가장 잘 맞는 중간 거리가 디폴트로 설정돼 있습니다. 복시 또는 
사시가 있는 사용자의 경우는 각자에게 맞는 IPD에 따라 거리를 조절하십시오. 렌즈 거리가 잘 맞지 
않은 상태에서 기기를 사용하면 복시나 눈의 피로를 유발할 수 있습니다.

•

•

•

•

•

•

2

컨트롤러 전원 켜기
상태 표시등이 파란색으

로 점멸할 때까지 홈 버튼을 짧게 누릅니다.

제품 및 포장은 주기적으로 업데이트되며, 독립 헤드셋의 기능 및 콘텐츠는 향후 업그레이드될수있습니다.
따라서, 본 매뉴얼 및 제품 포장에 명시된 콘텐츠, 외양, 기능 등은 변경될 수 있으며
최종 제품을 반영하지 않을 수 있습니다. 본 사용 설명은 참조용인 점을 유의해 주십시오.
제품 사용 전에 본 사용자 안내서를 숙독해 주시고, 중요한 안전 정보가 포함돼 있으므로 해당 정보를 타 사용자와 
공유해 주십시오. 향후 참조를 위해 사용자 안내서는 안전하게 보관해 주십시오.

* 

* 

상태 표시등이 파란색으로 점멸할 때까
지 헤드셋의 전원 버튼을 길게 누릅니다

3

헤드셋 전원 켜기
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헤드셋으로 얼굴 또는 안경을 덮습니다.
머리 뒤의 패드를 아래로 끌어당겨서 헤드셋을 머리에 맞춥니다.

헤드셋 착용

주: 본 제품에는 근시 조절 기능이 없으므로 근시인 사용자께서는 헤드셋 
사용 시 맞춤 안경을 착용하셔야 합니다.

5

머리에 편하게 맞고 깨끗한 시야가 확보되도록 헤드셋을 조절하세요.
깨끗한 시야가 확보되도록 양쪽 측면 스트랩 길이와 착용 위치를 조절하세요.

본 제품은 세 개의 동공간 거리(IPD) 프리셋을 지원합니다: 58mm, 63.5mm, 69mm. 대부분의 
사람에게 가장 잘 맞는 중간 거리가 디폴트로 설정돼 있습니다. 복시 또는 사시가 있는 사용자의 
경우는 각자에게 맞는 IPD에 따라 거리를 조절하십시오.
헤드셋 렌즈를 똑바로 쳐다보면서 조절하세요. 두 개 렌즈통의 상단 중앙 부분을 양손으로 잡아서 
가까이 붙이거나 떨어트립니다.
아래 그림을 참조하여, 예로 오른쪽 렌즈통을 잡고, 통 상단의 눈금과 흰색 세로선에 맞춰서 렌즈를 
오른쪽이나 왼쪽으로 토글하여 거리를 조절하세요.
(렌즈통의 눈금이 흰색 세로선과 맞춰진 경우: 63.5mm; 렌즈통의 눈금이 흰색 세로선 왼쪽에 있는 

•  동공간 거리 (IPD) 조절

주: 렌즈 거리가 잘 맞지 않은 상태에서 기기를 사용하면 복시나 눈의 피로를 유발할 수 있습니다.

•  근시 사용자
본 제품에는 근시 조절 기능이 없습니다. 단, 본 헤드셋은 안경테 폭 160mm 미만인 대부분의 표준 
맞춤 안경에 호환됩니다.

58<-63.5->69(mm)

조작 안내

• 
• 헤드셋 탈의 후 시스템이 자동으로 슬립 모드에 들어감

헤드셋 착용 후 시스템이 자동으로 켜짐

조절용 3개 프리셋 렌즈 거리

광학�렌즈

근접�센서

동공간�거리 (IPD) 조절

 

측면�스트랩
탈착�가능

뒤쪽�머리�패드
배터리�포함

상단�전원�케이블
구부리거나, 찢거나, 당기지�마십시오 상단�스트랩

탈착�가능

얼굴�쿠션
탈착  가능 전원�버튼

·  전원�켜기: 1.5초�동안�길게�누름
·  전원�끄기: 2초�동안�길게�누름
·  리셋:  10초�동안�길게�누름

상태�표시등

USB-C�.� 포트

공기�구멍

확인�버튼

제� 마이크

  홈�버튼
·  홈�화면으로�복귀: 짧게�누름
·  화면�중앙�재조정: 길게�누름
·  기상: 짧게�누름

앱/뒤로가기�버튼

헤드셋�상태�표시등
파란색: 전원�켜는�중�또는�작동�모드

노란색: 충전�배터리가 98% 이하

빨간색: 충전�배터리가 20% 이하

녹색: 충전�완료, 전원 98% 이상이거나�완충�상태

파란색�점멸: 전원�끄는�중

빨간색�점멸: 충전�배터리가 20% 이하

꺼짐: 슬립�또는�전원�꺼짐

왼쪽�스피커 오른쪽�스피커

볼륨�버튼 오디오�잭

메인�마이크

전원이�켜진�상태에서�짧게�누르면 
슬립�모드가�됩니다

·

•
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4

헤드셋으로 얼굴 또는 안경을 덮습니다.
머리 뒤의 패드를 아래로 끌어당겨서 헤드셋을 머리에 맞춥니다.

헤드셋 착용

주: 본 제품에는 근시 조절 기능이 없으므로 근시인 사용자께서는 헤드셋 
사용 시 맞춤 안경을 착용하셔야 합니다.

5

머리에 편하게 맞고 깨끗한 시야가 확보되도록 헤드셋을 조절하세요.
깨끗한 시야가 확보되도록 양쪽 측면 스트랩 길이와 착용 위치를 조절하세요.

본 제품은 세 개의 동공간 거리(IPD) 프리셋을 지원합니다: 58mm, 63.5mm, 69mm. 대부분의 
사람에게 가장 잘 맞는 중간 거리가 디폴트로 설정돼 있습니다. 복시 또는 사시가 있는 사용자의 
경우는 각자에게 맞는 IPD에 따라 거리를 조절하십시오.
헤드셋 렌즈를 똑바로 쳐다보면서 조절하세요. 두 개 렌즈통의 상단 중앙 부분을 양손으로 잡아서 
가까이 붙이거나 떨어트립니다.
아래 그림을 참조하여, 예로 오른쪽 렌즈통을 잡고, 통 상단의 눈금과 흰색 세로선에 맞춰서 렌즈를 
오른쪽이나 왼쪽으로 토글하여 거리를 조절하세요.
(렌즈통의 눈금이 흰색 세로선과 맞춰진 경우: 63.5mm; 렌즈통의 눈금이 흰색 세로선 왼쪽에 있는 

•  동공간 거리 (IPD) 조절

주: 렌즈 거리가 잘 맞지 않은 상태에서 기기를 사용하면 복시나 눈의 피로를 유발할 수 있습니다.

•  근시 사용자
본 제품에는 근시 조절 기능이 없습니다. 단, 본 헤드셋은 안경테 폭 160mm 미만인 대부분의 표준 
맞춤 안경에 호환됩니다.

58<-63.5->69(mm)

조작 안내

• 
• 헤드셋 탈의 후 시스템이 자동으로 슬립 모드에 들어감

헤드셋 착용 후 시스템이 자동으로 켜짐

조절용 3개 프리셋 렌즈 거리

광학�렌즈

근접�센서

동공간�거리 (IPD) 조절

 

측면�스트랩
탈 착� 가능

뒤쪽�머리�패드
배터 리 �포 함

상단�전원�케이블
구 부 리 거 나, 찢거나, 당기지� 마십시오 상단�스트랩

탈착� 가능

얼굴�쿠션
탈착  가능 전원�버튼

·  전원�켜기: 1 .5 초�동안�길게�누름
·  전원�끄기: 2 초�동안�길게�누름
·  리셋:  1 0 초�동안�길게�누름

상태�표시등

USB-C�.� 포트

공기�구멍

확인�버튼

제� 마이크

  홈�버튼
·  홈�화면으로�복귀: 짧게�누름
·  화면�중앙�재조정: 길게�누름
·  기상: 짧게�누름

앱/뒤로가기�버튼

헤드셋�상태�표시등
파란색: 전원�켜는�중�또는�작동�모드

노란색: 충전�배터리가 98% 이하

빨간색: 충전�배터리가 20% 이하

녹색: 충전�완료, 전원 98% 이상이거나�완충�상태

파란색�점멸: 전원�끄는�중

빨간색�점멸: 충전�배터리가 20% 이하

꺼짐: 슬립�또는�전원�꺼짐

왼쪽�스피커 오른쪽�스피커

볼륨�버튼 오디오�잭

메인�마이크

전원이�켜진�상태에서�짧게�누르면 
슬립�모드가�됩니다

·

•
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包裝盒內含
VR頭戴式裝置 / 控制器 / 鹼性乾電池*2 / USB-C to C 2.0數據線 / 用戶指南

安全事項
•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

在開闊的室內環境使用本產品，可獲得最佳體驗。建議至少預留2米x2米的空間。使用前請
確保身體沒有不適，而且周遭環境安全。為免發生意外，配戴頭戴式裝置在室內移動期間
須特別小心。
12歲或以下兒童不建議使用本產品。建議將頭戴式裝置、控制器及配件放在兒童無法取得
的位置。13歲或以上的青少年必須在成人監護下使用，以免發生意外。
本產品無近視調節功能,近視用戶請配戴眼鏡使用，並盡量避免近視眼鏡磨損或刮傷頭戴式
裝置的光學鏡片。使用及存放本產品時，請注意保護光學鏡片，避免尖銳物體刮傷鏡片。
清潔鏡片時,請使用柔軟的眼鏡布擦拭，否則可能會刮傷鏡片，影響視覺效果。
長時間使用或會引起輕微暈眩或眼睛疲勞，建議使用30分鐘後適當休息，可透過護眼操或
觀看遠處物體緩解眼睛疲勞。若閣下身體有任何不適，請立即停止使用。
當頭戴式裝置直接承受日照或紫外線照射（尤其當存放於戶外、陽台、窗台及汽車內）,可
能會令螢幕出現永久性黃斑。請盡量避免該情況發生，保養範圍並不涵蓋此類螢幕損傷。
建議不要將音量調得太高，否則可能會損害聽覺。
本產品可透過頭戴式裝置上的按鍵進行基本操作。連接控制器使用，可獲得更加豐富精彩
的體驗。
本產品具備三段式瞳距調節功能，請選擇與自身瞳距相符的鏡片距離。預設距離為適中，
適用於大多數人。有散光或斜視的用戶，建議調整鏡片距離以配合自身瞳距。使用不合適
的鏡片距離或會導致散光或眼睛疲勞。

快速指南

1

用姆指按下箭咀位置，並滑動電池蓋。

安裝電池

2

短按HOME鍵，直至指示燈閃爍藍光。

啟動控制器

長按頭戴式裝置的電源鍵，直至指示燈亮起藍光。

啟動頭戴式裝置

3

*本產品及包裝會定期更新，頭戴式裝置的功能與內容未來或會升級。因此，本手冊及產品包裝上列出的內容、外
觀與功能或會更改，未必完全反映最終產品。說明僅供參考。
*本用戶指南含有重要安全資訊，所有用戶應在使用本產品仔細閱讀。請保留用戶指南，未來作參考之用。
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包裝盒內含
VR頭戴式裝置 / 控制器 / 鹼性乾電池*2 / USB-C to C 2.0數據線 / 用戶指南

安全事項
•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

在開闊的室內環境使用本產品，可獲得最佳體驗。建議至少預留2米x2米的空間。使用前請
確保身體沒有不適，而且周遭環境安全。為免發生意外，配戴頭戴式裝置在室內移動期間
須特別小心。
12歲或以下兒童不建議使用本產品。建議將頭戴式裝置、控制器及配件放在兒童無法取得
的位置。13歲或以上的青少年必須在成人監護下使用，以免發生意外。
本產品無近視調節功能,近視用戶請配戴眼鏡使用，並盡量避免近視眼鏡磨損或刮傷頭戴式
裝置的光學鏡片。使用及存放本產品時，請注意保護光學鏡片，避免尖銳物體刮傷鏡片。
清潔鏡片時,請使用柔軟的眼鏡布擦拭，否則可能會刮傷鏡片，影響視覺效果。
長時間使用或會引起輕微暈眩或眼睛疲勞，建議使用30分鐘後適當休息，可透過護眼操或
觀看遠處物體緩解眼睛疲勞。若閣下身體有任何不適，請立即停止使用。
當頭戴式裝置直接承受日照或紫外線照射（尤其當存放於戶外、陽台、窗台及汽車內）,可
能會令螢幕出現永久性黃斑。請盡量避免該情況發生，保養範圍並不涵蓋此類螢幕損傷。
建議不要將音量調得太高，否則可能會損害聽覺。
本產品可透過頭戴式裝置上的按鍵進行基本操作。連接控制器使用，可獲得更加豐富精彩
的體驗。
本產品具備三段式瞳距調節功能，請選擇與自身瞳距相符的鏡片距離。預設距離為適中，
適用於大多數人。有散光或斜視的用戶，建議調整鏡片距離以配合自身瞳距。使用不合適
的鏡片距離或會導致散光或眼睛疲勞。

快速指南

1

用姆指按下箭咀位置，並滑動電池蓋。

安裝電池

2

短按HOME鍵，直至指示燈閃爍藍光。

啟動控制器

長按頭戴式裝置的電源鍵，直至指示燈亮起藍光。

啟動頭戴式裝置

3

*本產品及包裝會定期更新，頭戴式裝置的功能與內容未來或會升級。因此，本手冊及產品包裝上列出的內容、外
觀與功能或會更改，未必完全反映最終產品。說明僅供參考。
*本用戶指南含有重要安全資訊，所有用戶應在使用本產品仔細閱讀。請保留用戶指南，未來作參考之用。

A
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4

戴上頭戴式裝置。
用頭戴式裝置罩住臉部或眼鏡。
下拉後腦墊，將裝置套在頭上。

請注意：近視用戶請配戴眼鏡使用，本產品不具備近視調節功能。

調節綁帶長度及配戴位置，確保視野清晰。

調節至舒適、視野清晰的位置。

5

* 請注意：使用不合適的鏡片距離，可能會導致重影或眼睛疲勞

• 瞳距調節
本產品具備三段式瞳距（58毫米/63.5毫米/69毫米）調節功能。預設距離為適中，適用於
大多數人。有散光或斜視的用戶，建議調整鏡片距離以配合自身瞳距。

調節時請直視頭戴式裝置的鏡片，雙手持鏡筒中間偏上部位，使左右鏡筒同時向內或向外
旋轉。按下圖所示，以右鏡筒為例，鏡筒上方刻度對應白色直線符號，向左或向右撥動鏡
片，即可調節距離。
（鏡筒刻度與白色直線對齊：63.5毫米；鏡筒刻度在白色直線左邊：58毫米，鏡筒刻度在
白色直線右邊：69毫米）

• 近視用戶
本產品不具備近視調節功能，頭戴式裝置可支援配戴鏡框寬度小於160毫米的大多數標準眼

鏡。
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4

戴上頭戴式裝置。
用頭戴式裝置罩住臉部或眼鏡。
下拉後腦墊，將裝置套在頭上。

請注意：近視用戶請配戴眼鏡使用，本產品不具備近視調節功能。

調節綁帶長度及配戴位置，確保視野清晰。

調節至舒適、視野清晰的位置。

5

* 請注意：使用不合適的鏡片距離，可能會導致重影或眼睛疲勞

• 瞳距調節
本產品具備三段式瞳距（58毫米/63.5毫米/69毫米）調節功能。預設距離為適中，適用於
大多數人。有散光或斜視的用戶，建議調整鏡片距離以配合自身瞳距。

調節時請直視頭戴式裝置的鏡片，雙手持鏡筒中間偏上部位，使左右鏡筒同時向內或向外
旋轉。按下圖所示，以右鏡筒為例，鏡筒上方刻度對應白色直線符號，向左或向右撥動鏡
片，即可調節距離。
（鏡筒刻度與白色直線對齊：63.5毫米；鏡筒刻度在白色直線左邊：58毫米，鏡筒刻度在
白色直線右邊：69毫米）

• 近視用戶
本產品不具備近視調節功能，頭戴式裝置可支援配戴鏡框寬度小於160毫米的大多數標準眼

鏡。
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詳細說明
閣下可以使用「控制器模式」與「頭控模式」操控頭戴式裝置。
除了觸控板外，控制器上的按鍵與頭戴式裝置上的按鍵功能完全相同。建議用戶使用控制器，
以體驗更豐富有趣的互動與內容。
如果閣下不想使用控制器，可以在下列情況根據螢幕上的提示，按下頭戴式裝置的確認鍵進入
「頭控模式」：

•

•

•

•

•

開機後跳過螢幕提示，直接進入「頭控模式」；
在「設定►藍牙」中關閉藍牙，中斷與控制器的連接；
在「設定►手掣」中解除控制器配對，中斷與控制器的連接；
若要重新連接控制器或更換新的控制器，請在主頁面的「設定」►「手掣」中開啟頭戴式裝置
配對模式，同時按下控制器上的HOME鍵、板機鍵及觸控板10秒，並根據裝置畫面提示操作。
若閣下使用的是新的控制器，或未有控制器的配對資訊，短按控制器的HOME鍵後，即可
進入配對模式。

請注意：從「控制器模式」切換至「頭控模式」時，控制器會自動關機，虛擬控制器與射線亦
會消失。從「頭控模式」切換至「控制器模式」時，頭控游標會消失，改為虛擬控制器及射線操
控。

頭控模式：
請注意：使用「頭控模式」時不會連接控制器，請按以下指示操作裝置。

1.移動游標
擺動頭戴式裝置，移動視野中心的游標。

2.頭控模式
如未連接控制器，閣下可以轉動頭部，或透過頭戴式裝置的按鍵進行操作。

4.頭戴式裝置音量調節
頭戴式裝置上的音量鍵可用於調節音量，長按可持續調節。
5.休眠/喚醒
方式一：摘下頭戴式裝置一段時間後，系統會自動休眠；戴上頭戴式裝置時，系統會自動喚醒。
方式二：短按頭戴式裝置上的電源鍵即可休眠或喚醒。

3.於「頭控模式」下校正螢幕中心
戴著頭戴式裝置直視前方，按下裝置上的HOME鍵1秒以上，以校正螢幕中心。將介面調整至
視野的正前方。

6.頭戴式裝置硬件重設
若短按HOME鍵或電源鍵時裝置沒有反應，可長按的電源鍵10秒以上，重新啟動裝置。

1.觸控板
2.APP/返回键

3.HOME鍵

·   狀態指示燈
    藍燈慢閃（0.5秒）：等待配對連接。
     藍燈熄滅，按鍵時亮起：已連接。
     藍燈快閃（0.1秒）：電池電量低。
    藍燈慢閃（1.5秒）：韌體升級。
·   觸控板
    長按確定。
    輕觸滑動翻頁。
·   扳機鍵
    確認、射擊等，在不同的遊戲及。
    應用程式有不同的對應功能。

·  HOME鍵
   短按開機。
   短按返回主介面。
   長按1秒校正螢幕中心。

·  APP/返回鍵
   短按返回或前往功能表。

· 音量鍵
  短按調節音量。
  長按持續調節。

4.狀態指示燈
5.控制器掛繩孔
6.扳機鍵

7.音量鍵
8.電池蓋

3.確認/射擊
短按扳機鍵可進行確認/射擊等操作，在不同的遊戲及應用程式有不同的對應功能。

4.返回/功能表
短按APP鍵可返回/前往功能表。

5.校正螢幕中心與置中虛擬控制器
戴著頭戴式裝置直視前方，將控制器水平指向閣下的正前方，按住控制器的HOME鍵1秒以
上，以校正螢幕中心。將功能表拉到當前視野的正前方，置中虛擬控制器的射線。
6.控制器音量調節
控制器音量鍵可調整音量，長按可持續調節。
7.更改慣用手
進入「設定►手掣►手掣慣用手設置」。
8.在「控制器模式」下連接新的控制器（頭戴式裝置最多可連接一個控制器）
先進入「設定►手掣」中解除配對當前控制器，然後短按要新控制器上的HOME鍵，或舊控制
器上的HOME鍵、板榭鍵及觸控板10秒，並根據頭戴式裝置的畫面提示操作。
9.控制器關機
閣下不需要手動關閉控制器，控制器在下列情況下會自動關機省電：
·  頭戴式裝置進入深度休眠（摘下頭戴式裝置1分鐘後）
·  頭戴式裝置藍牙關閉
·  頭戴式裝置的控制器管理介面解除配對控制器
·  頭戴式裝置關機
10.控制器硬件重設與重啟
若短按HOME鍵或電源鍵時裝置沒有反應，或頭戴式裝置內的虛擬控制器無法移動，請重裝電
池，並重新啟動控制器。

產品保養
本VR頭戴式裝置的臉墊及綁帶可自行更換，如需單獨購買，請聯絡客服或Pico授權代理商或
閣下的銷售人員。
頭戴式裝置（鏡片、臉墊除外）、控制器與配件保養
請使用消毒濕紙巾（可含酒精成分）或超細纖維乾布沾少量75%酒精，輕輕擦拭產品表面，
直至表面濕潤，等待最少5分鐘後，再用超細纖維乾布擦乾產品表面。請注意：清潔時請避免
產品本體進水。

使用期間或存放時，請注意避免硬物接觸鏡片，以免鏡片刮傷。
使用眼鏡布沾少量清水，或不含酒精成分的消毒濕紙巾擦拭鏡片。（切勿使用酒精擦拭鏡
片，否則可能導致鏡片碎裂。）

鏡片保養
•
•

臉墊保養
請使用消毒濕紙巾（可含酒精成分）或超細纖維乾布沾少量75%酒精，輕輕擦拭與皮膚接觸的
表面與周邊，直至表面輕微濕潤，然後放置最少5分鐘，晾乾後再使用（切勿在陽光下曝
曬）。
請注意：臉墊經多次清潔及消毒後可能出現以下現象，不建議手洗或機器清洗，因為會加速
問題發生。如出現以下現象，請更換新的臉墊：
• 皮質PU泡棉：變色、表面產生黏性、臉部舒適度下降。
監管
裝置開機後，閣下可以前往首頁「設置」►「通用」►「關於本機」►「監管」查看閣下所在
地區的認證監管產品資訊。

1.移動游標
擺動控制器，以移動視野中的虛擬控制器射線游標。

2.確認、翻頁
按壓觸控板任意位置以確認，上下或左右滑動即可翻頁。
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詳細說明
閣下可以使用「控制器模式」與「頭控模式」操控頭戴式裝置。
除了觸控板外，控制器上的按鍵與頭戴式裝置上的按鍵功能完全相同。建議用戶使用控制器，
以體驗更豐富有趣的互動與內容。
如果閣下不想使用控制器，可以在下列情況根據螢幕上的提示，按下頭戴式裝置的確認鍵進入
「頭控模式」：

•

•

•

•

•

開機後跳過螢幕提示，直接進入「頭控模式」；
在「設定►藍牙」中關閉藍牙，中斷與控制器的連接；
在「設定►手掣」中解除控制器配對，中斷與控制器的連接；
若要重新連接控制器或更換新的控制器，請在主頁面的「設定」►「手掣」中開啟頭戴式裝置
配對模式，同時按下控制器上的HOME鍵、板機鍵及觸控板10秒，並根據裝置畫面提示操作。
若閣下使用的是新的控制器，或未有控制器的配對資訊，短按控制器的HOME鍵後，即可
進入配對模式。

請注意：從「控制器模式」切換至「頭控模式」時，控制器會自動關機，虛擬控制器與射線亦
會消失。從「頭控模式」切換至「控制器模式」時，頭控游標會消失，改為虛擬控制器及射線操
控。

頭控模式：
請注意：使用「頭控模式」時不會連接控制器，請按以下指示操作裝置。

1.移動游標
擺動頭戴式裝置，移動視野中心的游標。

2.頭控模式
如未連接控制器，閣下可以轉動頭部，或透過頭戴式裝置的按鍵進行操作。

4.頭戴式裝置音量調節
頭戴式裝置上的音量鍵可用於調節音量，長按可持續調節。
5.休眠/喚醒
方式一：摘下頭戴式裝置一段時間後，系統會自動休眠；戴上頭戴式裝置時，系統會自動喚醒。
方式二：短按頭戴式裝置上的電源鍵即可休眠或喚醒。

3.於「頭控模式」下校正螢幕中心
戴著頭戴式裝置直視前方，按下裝置上的HOME鍵1秒以上，以校正螢幕中心。將介面調整至
視野的正前方。

6.頭戴式裝置硬件重設
若短按HOME鍵或電源鍵時裝置沒有反應，可長按的電源鍵10秒以上，重新啟動裝置。

1.觸控板
2.APP/返回键

3.HOME鍵

·   狀態指示燈
    藍燈慢閃（0.5秒）：等待配對連接。
     藍燈熄滅，按鍵時亮起：已連接。
     藍燈快閃（0.1秒）：電池電量低。
    藍燈慢閃（1.5秒）：韌體升級。
·   觸控板
    長按確定。
    輕觸滑動翻頁。
·   扳機鍵
    確認、射擊等，在不同的遊戲及。
    應用程式有不同的對應功能。

·  HOME鍵
   短按開機。
   短按返回主介面。
   長按1秒校正螢幕中心。

·  APP/返回鍵
   短按返回或前往功能表。

· 音量鍵
  短按調節音量。
  長按持續調節。

4.狀態指示燈
5.控制器掛繩孔
6.扳機鍵

7.音量鍵
8.電池蓋

3.確認/射擊
短按扳機鍵可進行確認/射擊等操作，在不同的遊戲及應用程式有不同的對應功能。

4.返回/功能表
短按APP鍵可返回/前往功能表。

5.校正螢幕中心與置中虛擬控制器
戴著頭戴式裝置直視前方，將控制器水平指向閣下的正前方，按住控制器的HOME鍵1秒以
上，以校正螢幕中心。將功能表拉到當前視野的正前方，置中虛擬控制器的射線。
6.控制器音量調節
控制器音量鍵可調整音量，長按可持續調節。
7.更改慣用手
進入「設定►手掣►手掣慣用手設置」。
8.在「控制器模式」下連接新的控制器（頭戴式裝置最多可連接一個控制器）
先進入「設定►手掣」中解除配對當前控制器，然後短按要新控制器上的HOME鍵，或舊控制
器上的HOME鍵、板榭鍵及觸控板10秒，並根據頭戴式裝置的畫面提示操作。
9.控制器關機
閣下不需要手動關閉控制器，控制器在下列情況下會自動關機省電：
·  頭戴式裝置進入深度休眠（摘下頭戴式裝置1分鐘後）
·  頭戴式裝置藍牙關閉
·  頭戴式裝置的控制器管理介面解除配對控制器
·  頭戴式裝置關機
10.控制器硬件重設與重啟
若短按HOME鍵或電源鍵時裝置沒有反應，或頭戴式裝置內的虛擬控制器無法移動，請重裝電
池，並重新啟動控制器。

產品保養
本VR頭戴式裝置的臉墊及綁帶可自行更換，如需單獨購買，請聯絡客服或Pico授權代理商或
閣下的銷售人員。
頭戴式裝置（鏡片、臉墊除外）、控制器與配件保養
請使用消毒濕紙巾（可含酒精成分）或超細纖維乾布沾少量75%酒精，輕輕擦拭產品表面，
直至表面濕潤，等待最少5分鐘後，再用超細纖維乾布擦乾產品表面。請注意：清潔時請避免
產品本體進水。

使用期間或存放時，請注意避免硬物接觸鏡片，以免鏡片刮傷。
使用眼鏡布沾少量清水，或不含酒精成分的消毒濕紙巾擦拭鏡片。（切勿使用酒精擦拭鏡
片，否則可能導致鏡片碎裂。）

鏡片保養
•
•

臉墊保養
請使用消毒濕紙巾（可含酒精成分）或超細纖維乾布沾少量75%酒精，輕輕擦拭與皮膚接觸的
表面與周邊，直至表面輕微濕潤，然後放置最少5分鐘，晾乾後再使用（切勿在陽光下曝
曬）。
請注意：臉墊經多次清潔及消毒後可能出現以下現象，不建議手洗或機器清洗，因為會加速
問題發生。如出現以下現象，請更換新的臉墊：
• 皮質PU泡棉：變色、表面產生黏性、臉部舒適度下降。
監管
裝置開機後，閣下可以前往首頁「設置」►「通用」►「關於本機」►「監管」查看閣下所在
地區的認證監管產品資訊。

1.移動游標
擺動控制器，以移動視野中的虛擬控制器射線游標。

2.確認、翻頁
按壓觸控板任意位置以確認，上下或左右滑動即可翻頁。
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安全警告
使用本產品前，請仔細閱讀下列警告及資訊，並遵循所有產品安全與操作指引。未遵循以下
指引，或會導致身體傷害（包括觸電、起火或其他傷害）、財產損失，甚至死亡。若閣下允
許他人使用本產品，則必須確保每一位使用者均知曉並遵循所有產品安全與操作說明。

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

請確保在安全環境中使用本產品。使用本產品體驗沉浸式虛擬實景時，用戶將無法看到四周
的現實情況。請在安全範圍內移動，並時刻留意周遭環境。請勿靠近樓梯、窗戶、熱源或其
他危險區域。 
請僅於身體狀況良好時使用本產品。若閣下是孕婦、老人或患有嚴重的身體疾病、精神病、
視覺疾病或心臟病等，使用本產品前請先諮詢醫生。
即使無相關病史，少數人亦可能會因為閃光或圖像產生癲癇、昏厥、嚴重頭暈等症狀。若閣
下有上述類似病史，使用本產品前請先諮詢醫生。
部分人使用頭戴式裝置、遊玩普通電子遊戲、觀看3D電影時會有嚴重頭暈、嘔吐、心悸甚
至昏厥等症狀。若閣下有經歷過類似情況，使用本產品前請先諮詢醫生。
12歲或以下兒童不建議使用本產品。建議將頭戴式裝置、控制器及配件放在兒童無法取得的
位置。13歲或以上的青少年必須在成人監護下使用，以免發生意外。
部分人或會對本產品中使用的塑膠、皮質、纖維等物料過敏，長期接觸部位或會有紅腫或發
炎等症狀。若閣下出現類似情況，請停止使用本產品並諮詢醫生。
本產品之時用時間不應超過30分鐘，每次使用間隔應最少休息10分鐘。如有不適，請調節
休息及使用時間。
若閣下雙眼視力差距較大、近視度數較高或有散光、遠視等情況，建議閣下在使用本產品
時，配戴眼鏡矯正視力。
若出現視覺異常（殘影、視線扭曲、眼部不適或疼痛等）、大量出汗、噁心暈眩、心悸、迷
失方向、喪失平衡感等症狀，請立即停止使用本產品。
本產品提供身沉浸式虛擬實景體驗，某些類型的內容可能會引起閣下不適。若出現下列症
狀，請立即停止使用並及時就醫：

健康及安全警示

癲癇、失去意識、抽搐、不自主運動、頭昏眼花、迷失方向、噁心、頭暈、嗜睡或疲勞；
眼睛疼痛或不適、眼睛疲勞、眼睛抽搐或視覺異常（如幻覺、模糊不清、殘影等）；
皮膚痕癢、濕疹、腫脹、刺激或其他不適；
大量出汗、喪失平衡感、手眼不協調或其他類似的動暈病症狀。

-
-
-
-

電子裝置
在明文規定禁止使用無線裝置的場所，請勿使用本裝置，否則或會干擾其他電子裝置，
或導致其他危險。

請勿在多灰、潮濕、骯髒或靠近強力磁場的地方使用本產品，以免導致裝置內部電
路故障。
請勿在雷雨天氣下使用本產品，否則或會導致裝置故障或電擊危險。
運行溫度：0-35 ℃ / 32-104 ℉、最低濕度：5%、最高濕度：95% RH（不會凝結成水）。
存放溫度：-20-45℃ / -4-113 ℉、濕度：85% RH。
海拔不高於2000m（氣壓不低於80kPa）。
避免將本產品放置在受陽光或紫外線直射的地方，如窗台、汽車儀表板或其他強力光源。
避免裝置及其配件淋雨或受潮。
請勿將裝置放近熱源或火焰，如電暖爐、微波爐、焗爐、熱水爐、煮食爐、蠟燭或其他可
能產生高溫的物件。
請勿在使用時擠壓裝置，避免導致裝置或鏡片受損。
請勿使用刺激性化學物質、清潔劑或洗滌劑清潔裝置或其配件，否則或會導致物料變化，
影響眼部及皮膚健康。請遵循「產品保養」中的保養指引。
請勿讓兒童或寵物吞咬裝置或其配件。

窒息危險：本裝置或含有細小零件，請放置在兒童無法取得的位置，並確保兒童及寵物不
會在無人看管的情況下接觸到本產品。兒童或寵物或會無意中損壞本裝置、吞下細小零
件，或被電線纏住，造成窒息或其他危險。

•
•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

兒童安全

僅可使用本產品之製造商認可的電源及數據線等配件。
使用未經認可的第三方配件或會導致起火、爆炸或其他危險。
使用未經認可的第三方配件可能會違反本裝置的保養條款與所在國家的相關規定。如欲取
得認可配件，請聯絡PICO客戶服務中心。

為了防止聽覺受損，請勿長時間使用高音量。
使用裝置時，請使用所需的最低音量，以免損害聽覺。長時間承受高音量，或會導致永久
聽覺損傷。

•
•
•

•
•

配件要求

對醫療裝置的影響
在明文規定禁止使用無線裝置的醫護場所，請遵守該場所之規定，關閉裝置及其配件。
裝置及其配件產生的無線電波，可能會影響心律調節器、人工電子耳、助聽器等植入式醫療
裝置或個人醫療裝置的正常運作。若閣下有使用此類裝置，請向該醫療裝置製造商諮詢有關
本產品的使用限制。
裝置配套的移動裝置連接藍牙使用時，請與植入式醫療裝置（如心律調節器、人工電子耳
等）保持至少15厘米距離。"

從以上症狀中恢復之前，請勿駕駛汽車、操作機器，或參加可能有潛在嚴重後果的活動。

運行環境

聽覺保護

請根據當地法規及政府建議棄置閣下的裝置及/或配件。請勿將裝置或配件放
入火中或焚化爐，因為電池過熱可能會爆炸。請與生活垃圾分開處理。
請遵守當地的電子裝置棄置法規，在指定的廢物收集點棄置電池及頭戴式裝
置，並與生活垃圾分開處理。

•

•

環境保護

請勿在加油站或含有易燃物品及化學劑的危險區域附近使用本裝置。在這些區域附近持有
產品時，請遵循所有圖像或文字指引。在此類危險場所操作本產品，會有爆炸或起火的風
險。
請勿將產品或其配件與易燃液體、氣體或物質放在同一容器中儲存或運輸。

•

•

易燃易爆區域

請勿在行走、踩單車、駕駛等需要集中注意力的場合使用本產品。
乘車時請謹慎使用本產品，不規律的振動或會增加動暈症的風險。

僅應使用本產品包裝附贈或製造商認可之充電裝置。
當充電完畢，請斷開充電器與裝置的連接，並從插座拔出充電器。
若充電器插頭或電源線已損壞，請勿繼續使用，以免觸電或起火。
請勿用潮濕的手觸操作裝置、充電器或電線，以免導致裝置短路、故障或觸電。
充電器潮濕時，請勿使用。
若充電器或電線受損，請停止使用，以免觸電或起火。

•

•
•
•
•
•
•

•
交通安全

充電器安全

•
•
•

•

如產品任何部件損壞或受損，請勿使用。
請勿嘗試自行修理產品的任何部件，維修只能交由PICO授權的服務商負責。
請勿將頭戴式裝置與控制器暴露於潮濕、高濕度、多灰或空氣混濁、超出其運行溫度範圍
或陽光直射的環境，以免損壞。
請保持頭戴式裝置、控制器、充電器、電線及配件遠離寵物，以免損壞。

VR產品保養

• 請勿將光學鏡頭直接暴露於陽光或其他強力光源下，否則或會導致
螢幕上出現永久黃點損傷。保養範圍不涵蓋因陽光照射或其他強力
光源造成的螢幕損壞。

鏡片不可受陽光直射

產品、電池、文件或包裝上的交叉垃圾桶符號，表示所有電子產品及電池在使用壽命
耗盡時，不得與生活垃圾一起當成一般廢物處理，必須棄置於個別的廢物收集點。用
戶有責任根據當地法律使用指定的收集點，或個別廢棄電子電氣裝置及電池回收服
務，以棄置裝置。 正確收集及回收裝置，有助確保以節約寶貴資源、保護人類健康及

環境的方式回收電氣電子裝置廢物，處理不當、意外破損、損壞及/或不當回收，可能對人類
健康及環境有害。有關棄置電子電氣裝置的地點及方法，請聯絡當地政府機構、零售商或家
庭廢物處理服務機構，或瀏覽網站https://www.picoxr.com。

VR頭戴式裝置內置不可拆卸的電池，請勿嘗試更換，否則或會導致電池損壞、起火或令人
受傷。電池僅可由PICO或PICO授權的服務供應商更換。
請勿拆卸或改裝電池、插入異物，或將其浸入水或其他液體，否則或會導致化學物質洩
漏、過熱、起火或爆炸。若電池漏液，避免液體接觸皮膚或眼睛。如果材料接觸到皮膚或
眼睛，請立即用清水沖洗，並前往就醫。
請勿摔落、擠壓或刺穿電池。避免令電池受到高溫或外部壓力，否則或會導致電池損壞及過熱。
請勿以金屬導體連接電池兩極，或接觸電池接口，以免造成電池短路、過熱，導致燒傷等傷害。
若裝置待機時間明顯短於正常時間，請聯絡PICO或PICO授權服務商更換電池。更換不當類
型的電池或會令安全措施失效。

控制器包含AA電池，請勿讓3歲以下兒童及寵物靠近。
請根據所有適用的法規及時回收或棄置用過的電池。
控制器中的電池可以更換，更換時請完整替換，不要混合使用新舊電池。
控制器中的電池為1.5V鹼性AA電池，請勿為電池充電，以免電池漏液、過熱、起火或爆炸。
請勿摔落、擠壓或刺穿電池。避免令電池受到高溫或外部壓力，否則或會導致電池損壞及
過熱。
若電池漏液，液體接觸到皮膚或眼睛，請立即用清水沖洗，並前往就醫。
存放前或長時間不使用時請取出電池，電量耗盡的電池可能會漏液，損壞控制器。

•

•

•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

•
•

電池安全 
VR頭戴式裝置

控制器

法規資訊
歐盟/英國法規資訊　
歐洲採用的 SAR 限制為2.0W/kg，平均超過10克組織。此裝置類型在頭部測試中的最高SAR
值為0.411 W/kg。青島創建未來科技有限公司特此聲明，此裝置（VR一體頭戴式裝置，型
號：A7Q10）符合歐盟指令2014/53/EU及英國無線電裝置法規SI 2017 第1206號之基本要求
及其他相關規定。完整歐盟/英國合規聲明之文本，見以下網址：
https://www. picoxr.com/legal/compliance。
VR頭戴式裝置：
頻率範圍（BT）：2400-2483.5MHz 最大輸出功率（BT）：10 dBm 頻率範圍（WiFi）：
2400-2483.5 MHz、5150-5350 MHz 僅限室內使用、5470-5725 MHz、5725-5850 MHz
最大輸出功率（WiFi）：2400-2483.5 MHz：20 dBm； 5150-5350 MHz：23 dBm ； 
5725-5850 MHz：13.98 dBm
控制器：
頻率範圍 （2.4GHz）：2402-2480 MHz 最大輸出功率：10 dBm
棄置及回收資訊

該裝置可運行於

美國法規資訊
FCC聲明
根據FCC規則第15部分，本裝置已經過測試，並證實符合B類數碼裝置之限制。此類限制之目
的，是提供合理保護，防止在居所中帶來有害干擾。
本裝置會產生、使用並可能發出無線電能量，如未按照說明安裝及使用，或會對無線電通信造
成有害干擾。不過，亦無法保證在特定情況中不會造成干擾。
如果此裝置確實對無線電或電視接收造成有害干擾（可以重啟裝置以作確定），建議用戶嘗試
以下措施消除干擾：

重新調整或擺放接收天線。
增加裝置與接收器之間的距離。
將裝置與接收器連接到不同的插座。
向經銷商或有經驗的無線電/電視技術人員尋求協助。

本裝置不會造成有害干擾。
本裝置必須接受任何接收到的干擾，即使可能會導致運行不良。任何未經負責合規一方明確
批准的任何修改或改裝，或會令用戶操作裝置的授權失效。

•
•
•
•

•
•

本裝置符合FCC規則的第15部分，運行需滿足以下兩個條件：
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安全警告
使用本產品前，請仔細閱讀下列警告及資訊，並遵循所有產品安全與操作指引。未遵循以下
指引，或會導致身體傷害（包括觸電、起火或其他傷害）、財產損失，甚至死亡。若閣下允
許他人使用本產品，則必須確保每一位使用者均知曉並遵循所有產品安全與操作說明。

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

請確保在安全環境中使用本產品。使用本產品體驗沉浸式虛擬實景時，用戶將無法看到四周
的現實情況。請在安全範圍內移動，並時刻留意周遭環境。請勿靠近樓梯、窗戶、熱源或其
他危險區域。 
請僅於身體狀況良好時使用本產品。若閣下是孕婦、老人或患有嚴重的身體疾病、精神病、
視覺疾病或心臟病等，使用本產品前請先諮詢醫生。
即使無相關病史，少數人亦可能會因為閃光或圖像產生癲癇、昏厥、嚴重頭暈等症狀。若閣
下有上述類似病史，使用本產品前請先諮詢醫生。
部分人使用頭戴式裝置、遊玩普通電子遊戲、觀看3D電影時會有嚴重頭暈、嘔吐、心悸甚
至昏厥等症狀。若閣下有經歷過類似情況，使用本產品前請先諮詢醫生。
12歲或以下兒童不建議使用本產品。建議將頭戴式裝置、控制器及配件放在兒童無法取得的
位置。13歲或以上的青少年必須在成人監護下使用，以免發生意外。
部分人或會對本產品中使用的塑膠、皮質、纖維等物料過敏，長期接觸部位或會有紅腫或發
炎等症狀。若閣下出現類似情況，請停止使用本產品並諮詢醫生。
本產品之時用時間不應超過30分鐘，每次使用間隔應最少休息10分鐘。如有不適，請調節
休息及使用時間。
若閣下雙眼視力差距較大、近視度數較高或有散光、遠視等情況，建議閣下在使用本產品
時，配戴眼鏡矯正視力。
若出現視覺異常（殘影、視線扭曲、眼部不適或疼痛等）、大量出汗、噁心暈眩、心悸、迷
失方向、喪失平衡感等症狀，請立即停止使用本產品。
本產品提供身沉浸式虛擬實景體驗，某些類型的內容可能會引起閣下不適。若出現下列症
狀，請立即停止使用並及時就醫：

健康及安全警示

癲癇、失去意識、抽搐、不自主運動、頭昏眼花、迷失方向、噁心、頭暈、嗜睡或疲勞；
眼睛疼痛或不適、眼睛疲勞、眼睛抽搐或視覺異常（如幻覺、模糊不清、殘影等）；
皮膚痕癢、濕疹、腫脹、刺激或其他不適；
大量出汗、喪失平衡感、手眼不協調或其他類似的動暈病症狀。

-
-
-
-

電子裝置
在明文規定禁止使用無線裝置的場所，請勿使用本裝置，否則或會干擾其他電子裝置，
或導致其他危險。

請勿在多灰、潮濕、骯髒或靠近強力磁場的地方使用本產品，以免導致裝置內部電
路故障。
請勿在雷雨天氣下使用本產品，否則或會導致裝置故障或電擊危險。
運行溫度：0-35 ℃ / 32-104 ℉、最低濕度：5%、最高濕度：95% RH（不會凝結成水）。
存放溫度：-20-45℃ / -4-113 ℉、濕度：85% RH。
海拔不高於2000m（氣壓不低於80kPa）。
避免將本產品放置在受陽光或紫外線直射的地方，如窗台、汽車儀表板或其他強力光源。
避免裝置及其配件淋雨或受潮。
請勿將裝置放近熱源或火焰，如電暖爐、微波爐、焗爐、熱水爐、煮食爐、蠟燭或其他可
能產生高溫的物件。
請勿在使用時擠壓裝置，避免導致裝置或鏡片受損。
請勿使用刺激性化學物質、清潔劑或洗滌劑清潔裝置或其配件，否則或會導致物料變化，
影響眼部及皮膚健康。請遵循「產品保養」中的保養指引。
請勿讓兒童或寵物吞咬裝置或其配件。

窒息危險：本裝置或含有細小零件，請放置在兒童無法取得的位置，並確保兒童及寵物不
會在無人看管的情況下接觸到本產品。兒童或寵物或會無意中損壞本裝置、吞下細小零
件，或被電線纏住，造成窒息或其他危險。

•
•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

兒童安全

僅可使用本產品之製造商認可的電源及數據線等配件。
使用未經認可的第三方配件或會導致起火、爆炸或其他危險。
使用未經認可的第三方配件可能會違反本裝置的保養條款與所在國家的相關規定。如欲取
得認可配件，請聯絡PICO客戶服務中心。

為了防止聽覺受損，請勿長時間使用高音量。
使用裝置時，請使用所需的最低音量，以免損害聽覺。長時間承受高音量，或會導致永久
聽覺損傷。

•
•
•

•
•

配件要求

對醫療裝置的影響
在明文規定禁止使用無線裝置的醫護場所，請遵守該場所之規定，關閉裝置及其配件。
裝置及其配件產生的無線電波，可能會影響心律調節器、人工電子耳、助聽器等植入式醫療
裝置或個人醫療裝置的正常運作。若閣下有使用此類裝置，請向該醫療裝置製造商諮詢有關
本產品的使用限制。
裝置配套的移動裝置連接藍牙使用時，請與植入式醫療裝置（如心律調節器、人工電子耳
等）保持至少15厘米距離。"

從以上症狀中恢復之前，請勿駕駛汽車、操作機器，或參加可能有潛在嚴重後果的活動。

運行環境

聽覺保護

請根據當地法規及政府建議棄置閣下的裝置及/或配件。請勿將裝置或配件放
入火中或焚化爐，因為電池過熱可能會爆炸。請與生活垃圾分開處理。
請遵守當地的電子裝置棄置法規，在指定的廢物收集點棄置電池及頭戴式裝
置，並與生活垃圾分開處理。

•

•

環境保護

請勿在加油站或含有易燃物品及化學劑的危險區域附近使用本裝置。在這些區域附近持有
產品時，請遵循所有圖像或文字指引。在此類危險場所操作本產品，會有爆炸或起火的風
險。
請勿將產品或其配件與易燃液體、氣體或物質放在同一容器中儲存或運輸。

•

•

易燃易爆區域

請勿在行走、踩單車、駕駛等需要集中注意力的場合使用本產品。
乘車時請謹慎使用本產品，不規律的振動或會增加動暈症的風險。

僅應使用本產品包裝附贈或製造商認可之充電裝置。
當充電完畢，請斷開充電器與裝置的連接，並從插座拔出充電器。
若充電器插頭或電源線已損壞，請勿繼續使用，以免觸電或起火。
請勿用潮濕的手觸操作裝置、充電器或電線，以免導致裝置短路、故障或觸電。
充電器潮濕時，請勿使用。
若充電器或電線受損，請停止使用，以免觸電或起火。

•

•
•
•
•
•
•

•
交通安全

充電器安全

•
•
•

•

如產品任何部件損壞或受損，請勿使用。
請勿嘗試自行修理產品的任何部件，維修只能交由PICO授權的服務商負責。
請勿將頭戴式裝置與控制器暴露於潮濕、高濕度、多灰或空氣混濁、超出其運行溫度範圍
或陽光直射的環境，以免損壞。
請保持頭戴式裝置、控制器、充電器、電線及配件遠離寵物，以免損壞。

VR產品保養

• 請勿將光學鏡頭直接暴露於陽光或其他強力光源下，否則或會導致
螢幕上出現永久黃點損傷。保養範圍不涵蓋因陽光照射或其他強力
光源造成的螢幕損壞。

鏡片不可受陽光直射

產品、電池、文件或包裝上的交叉垃圾桶符號，表示所有電子產品及電池在使用壽命
耗盡時，不得與生活垃圾一起當成一般廢物處理，必須棄置於個別的廢物收集點。用
戶有責任根據當地法律使用指定的收集點，或個別廢棄電子電氣裝置及電池回收服
務，以棄置裝置。 正確收集及回收裝置，有助確保以節約寶貴資源、保護人類健康及

環境的方式回收電氣電子裝置廢物，處理不當、意外破損、損壞及/或不當回收，可能對人類
健康及環境有害。有關棄置電子電氣裝置的地點及方法，請聯絡當地政府機構、零售商或家
庭廢物處理服務機構，或瀏覽網站https://www.picoxr.com。

VR頭戴式裝置內置不可拆卸的電池，請勿嘗試更換，否則或會導致電池損壞、起火或令人
受傷。電池僅可由PICO或PICO授權的服務供應商更換。
請勿拆卸或改裝電池、插入異物，或將其浸入水或其他液體，否則或會導致化學物質洩
漏、過熱、起火或爆炸。若電池漏液，避免液體接觸皮膚或眼睛。如果材料接觸到皮膚或
眼睛，請立即用清水沖洗，並前往就醫。
請勿摔落、擠壓或刺穿電池。避免令電池受到高溫或外部壓力，否則或會導致電池損壞及過熱。
請勿以金屬導體連接電池兩極，或接觸電池接口，以免造成電池短路、過熱，導致燒傷等傷害。
若裝置待機時間明顯短於正常時間，請聯絡PICO或PICO授權服務商更換電池。更換不當類
型的電池或會令安全措施失效。

控制器包含AA電池，請勿讓3歲以下兒童及寵物靠近。
請根據所有適用的法規及時回收或棄置用過的電池。
控制器中的電池可以更換，更換時請完整替換，不要混合使用新舊電池。
控制器中的電池為1.5V鹼性AA電池，請勿為電池充電，以免電池漏液、過熱、起火或爆炸。
請勿摔落、擠壓或刺穿電池。避免令電池受到高溫或外部壓力，否則或會導致電池損壞及
過熱。
若電池漏液，液體接觸到皮膚或眼睛，請立即用清水沖洗，並前往就醫。
存放前或長時間不使用時請取出電池，電量耗盡的電池可能會漏液，損壞控制器。

•

•

•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

•
•

電池安全 
VR頭戴式裝置

控制器

法規資訊
歐盟/英國法規資訊　
歐洲採用的 SAR 限制為2.0W/kg，平均超過10克組織。此裝置類型在頭部測試中的最高SAR
值為0.411 W/kg。青島創建未來科技有限公司特此聲明，此裝置（VR一體頭戴式裝置，型
號：A7Q10）符合歐盟指令2014/53/EU及英國無線電裝置法規SI 2017 第1206號之基本要求
及其他相關規定。完整歐盟/英國合規聲明之文本，見以下網址：
https://www. picoxr.com/legal/compliance。
VR頭戴式裝置：
頻率範圍（BT）：2400-2483.5MHz 最大輸出功率（BT）：10 dBm 頻率範圍（WiFi）：
2400-2483.5 MHz、5150-5350 MHz 僅限室內使用、5470-5725 MHz、5725-5850 MHz
最大輸出功率（WiFi）：2400-2483.5 MHz：20 dBm； 5150-5350 MHz：23 dBm ； 
5725-5850 MHz：13.98 dBm
控制器：
頻率範圍 （2.4GHz）：2402-2480 MHz 最大輸出功率：10 dBm
棄置及回收資訊

該裝置可運行於

美國法規資訊
FCC聲明
根據FCC規則第15部分，本裝置已經過測試，並證實符合B類數碼裝置之限制。此類限制之目
的，是提供合理保護，防止在居所中帶來有害干擾。
本裝置會產生、使用並可能發出無線電能量，如未按照說明安裝及使用，或會對無線電通信造
成有害干擾。不過，亦無法保證在特定情況中不會造成干擾。
如果此裝置確實對無線電或電視接收造成有害干擾（可以重啟裝置以作確定），建議用戶嘗試
以下措施消除干擾：

重新調整或擺放接收天線。
增加裝置與接收器之間的距離。
將裝置與接收器連接到不同的插座。
向經銷商或有經驗的無線電/電視技術人員尋求協助。

本裝置不會造成有害干擾。
本裝置必須接受任何接收到的干擾，即使可能會導致運行不良。任何未經負責合規一方明確
批准的任何修改或改裝，或會令用戶操作裝置的授權失效。

•
•
•
•

•
•

本裝置符合FCC規則的第15部分，運行需滿足以下兩個條件：
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ภายในบรรจุภัณฑ์
แว่น VR / คอนโทรลเลอร์ / แบตเตอรี่อัลคาไลน์ 2 ก้อน / สายดาต้า USB-C ถึง C 2.0 / คู่มือการใช้
งาน

หมายเหตุด้านสุขภาพและความปลอดภัยที่สำคัญ
ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ควรใช้ในสภาพแวดล้อมในร่มที่กว้างขวาง เราแนะนำให้คุณมีพื้นที่ว่างอย่างน้อย 2x2 
เมตรเพื่อใช้อุปกรณ์ โปรดอย่าใช้ในเวลาที่รู้สึกไม่สบาย และโปรดตรวจสอบว่าสภาพแวดล้อมรอบตัว
คุณปลอดภัยดีก่อนใช้งาน หลีกเลี่ยงอุบัติเหตุ โดยเฉพาะเวลาที่คุณเคลื่อนไหวในที่ร่มขณะสวมแว่น 
VR  
ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ไม่เหมาะสำหรับเด็กอายุไม่ถึง 12 ปี ขอแนะนำให้เก็บแว่น VR, คอนโทรลเลอร์ และ
อุปกรณ์เสริมต่างๆ ให้พ้นมือเด็ก วัยรุ่นอายุ 13 ปีขึ้นไปต้องอยู่ภายใต้การดูแลของผู้ใหญ่เพื่อ
ป้องกันอุบัติเหตุ
ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ไม่ต้องใช้ฟังก์ชันการปรับค่าสำหรับสายตาสั้น ผู้ใช้ที่สายตาสั้นควรสวมแว่นขณะใช้แว่น 
VR และระหว่างอย่าให้แว่นขีดข่วนเลนส์สายตาของแว่น VR ปกป้องเลนส์สายตาขณะใช้และเก็บ
แว่น VR ทำความสะอาดเลนส์โดยใช้ผ้าไมโครไฟเบอร์นุ่มๆ เพื่อป้องกันการขีดข่วน มิเช่นนั้นอาจส่ง
ผลต่อประสบการณ์ทางด้านภาพ
การใช้งานที่ยาวนานอาจก่อให้เกิดอาการเวียนศีรษะหรือปวดตา โปรดหยุดพักหลังใช้งานทุก 30 
นาที การบริหารสายตาหรือการมองไปยังวัตถุไกลๆ ช่วยบรรเทาอาการปวดตาได้ หากคุณรู้สึกไม่
สบาย โปรดหยุดใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ทันที
เมื่อเลนส์แว่น VR สัมผัสกับแสงแดดหรือแสงอัลตราไวโอเล็ตโดยตรง (โดยเฉพาะกลางแจ้ง บน
ระเบียง ข้างหน้าต่าง และเมื่อเก็บในพาหนะ) อาจก่อให้เกิดความเสียหายเป็นจุดสีเหลืองบนหน้าจอ
อย่างถาวร โปรดหลีกเลี่ยงสถานการณ์นี้ เนื่องจากการรับประกันผลิตภัณฑ์ไม่ครอบคลุมความเสีย
หายที่เกิดจากสถานการณ์ดังกล่าว
อย่าเปิดเสียงดังเกินไป มิเช่นนั้นอาจสร้างความเสียหายต่อการได้ยิน
ปุ่มแว่น VR สามารถสั่งการผลิตภัณฑ์ขั้นพื้นฐานได้ เชื่อมต่อกับคอนโทรลเลอร์เพื่อประสบการณ์ที่
ลึกล้ำและเร้าใจขึ้น
ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้รองรับพรีเซ็ตการปรับระยะห่างระหว่างรูม่านตา (IPD) 3 แบบ โปรดเลือกระยะห่าง
เลนส์ที่เข้ากับ IPD ของคุณ โดยค่าเริ่มต้นที่กำหนดไว้คือระยะกลาง เนื่องจากเป็นระยะที่เข้ากับคน
ส่วนใหญ่ คนที่มีปัญหาภาพซ้อนหรือตาเหล่ควรปรับระยะห่างเลนส์ตาม IPD ของตน การใช้
อุปกรณ์กับเลนส์ที่ไม่เหมาะสมอาจทำให้คุณเห็นภาพซ้อนหรือปวดตา

* ผลิตภัณฑ์และบรรจุภัณฑ์ได้รับการปรับปรุงอยู่เป็นประจำ โดยฟังก์ชันการทำงานและเนื้อหาสำหรับแว่นแบบสแตนด์อโลนอาจ
ได้รับการปรับปรุงอีกในอนาคต ดังนั้น เนื้อหา รูปลักษณ์ และฟังก์ชันการทำงานที่ระบุไว้ในคู่มือนี้รวมถึงบรรจุภัณฑ์อาจมีการ
เปลี่ยนแปลงได้ และอาจไม่แสดงถึงผลิตภัณฑ์ขั้นสุดท้าย คำแนะนำเหล่านี้ใช้สำหรับอ้างอิงเท่านั้น
* อ่านคู่มือการใช้งานนี้ให้ละเอียดก่อนใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์และแบ่งปันข้อมูลกับผู้ใช้คนอื่นๆ เนื่องจากในคู่มือมีข้อมูลด้านความปลอดภัย
ที่สำคัญ โปรดเก็บคู่มือการใช้งานนี้ไว้เป็นข้อมูลอ้างอิงต่อไปในอนาคต

1

การติดต้ังแบตเตอร่ี
ใช้น้ิวโป้งกดไอคอนลูกศรและเล่ือนเพ่ือปิดลง

2

กดปุ่มโฮมส้ัน  ๆจนกว่าไฟสถานะจะกะพริบเป็นสีน้ำเงิน
เปิดคอนโทรลเลอร์

กดปุ่มเปิด/ปิดแว่น VR ค้างไว้จนกว่าไฟสถานะสีน้ำเงินจะสว่างข้ึน

3

เปิดแว่น VR

คู่มือฉบับย่อ
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•

•

•

•

•

•
•
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ภายในบรรจุภัณฑ์
แว่น VR / คอนโทรลเลอร์ / แบตเตอรี่อัลคาไลน์ 2 ก้อน / สายดาต้า USB-C ถึง C 2.0 / คู่มือการใช้
งาน

หมายเหตุด้านสุขภาพและความปลอดภัยที่สำคัญ
ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ควรใช้ในสภาพแวดล้อมในร่มที่กว้างขวาง เราแนะนำให้คุณมีพื้นที่ว่างอย่างน้อย 2x2 
เมตรเพื่อใช้อุปกรณ์ โปรดอย่าใช้ในเวลาที่รู้สึกไม่สบาย และโปรดตรวจสอบว่าสภาพแวดล้อมรอบตัว
คุณปลอดภัยดีก่อนใช้งาน หลีกเลี่ยงอุบัติเหตุ โดยเฉพาะเวลาที่คุณเคลื่อนไหวในที่ร่มขณะสวมแว่น 
VR  
ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ไม่เหมาะสำหรับเด็กอายุไม่ถึง 12 ปี ขอแนะนำให้เก็บแว่น VR, คอนโทรลเลอร์ และ
อุปกรณ์เสริมต่างๆ ให้พ้นมือเด็ก วัยรุ่นอายุ 13 ปีขึ้นไปต้องอยู่ภายใต้การดูแลของผู้ใหญ่เพื่อ
ป้องกันอุบัติเหตุ
ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ไม่ต้องใช้ฟังก์ชันการปรับค่าสำหรับสายตาสั้น ผู้ใช้ที่สายตาสั้นควรสวมแว่นขณะใช้แว่น 
VR และระหว่างอย่าให้แว่นขีดข่วนเลนส์สายตาของแว่น VR ปกป้องเลนส์สายตาขณะใช้และเก็บ
แว่น VR ทำความสะอาดเลนส์โดยใช้ผ้าไมโครไฟเบอร์นุ่มๆ เพื่อป้องกันการขีดข่วน มิเช่นนั้นอาจส่ง
ผลต่อประสบการณ์ทางด้านภาพ
การใช้งานที่ยาวนานอาจก่อให้เกิดอาการเวียนศีรษะหรือปวดตา โปรดหยุดพักหลังใช้งานทุก 30 
นาที การบริหารสายตาหรือการมองไปยังวัตถุไกลๆ ช่วยบรรเทาอาการปวดตาได้ หากคุณรู้สึกไม่
สบาย โปรดหยุดใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ทันที
เมื่อเลนส์แว่น VR สัมผัสกับแสงแดดหรือแสงอัลตราไวโอเล็ตโดยตรง (โดยเฉพาะกลางแจ้ง บน
ระเบียง ข้างหน้าต่าง และเมื่อเก็บในพาหนะ) อาจก่อให้เกิดความเสียหายเป็นจุดสีเหลืองบนหน้าจอ
อย่างถาวร โปรดหลีกเลี่ยงสถานการณ์นี้ เนื่องจากการรับประกันผลิตภัณฑ์ไม่ครอบคลุมความเสีย
หายที่เกิดจากสถานการณ์ดังกล่าว
อย่าเปิดเสียงดังเกินไป มิเช่นนั้นอาจสร้างความเสียหายต่อการได้ยิน
ปุ่มแว่น VR สามารถสั่งการผลิตภัณฑ์ขั้นพื้นฐานได้ เชื่อมต่อกับคอนโทรลเลอร์เพื่อประสบการณ์ที่
ลึกล้ำและเร้าใจขึ้น
ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้รองรับพรีเซ็ตการปรับระยะห่างระหว่างรูม่านตา (IPD) 3 แบบ โปรดเลือกระยะห่าง
เลนส์ที่เข้ากับ IPD ของคุณ โดยค่าเริ่มต้นที่กำหนดไว้คือระยะกลาง เนื่องจากเป็นระยะที่เข้ากับคน
ส่วนใหญ่ คนที่มีปัญหาภาพซ้อนหรือตาเหล่ควรปรับระยะห่างเลนส์ตาม IPD ของตน การใช้
อุปกรณ์กับเลนส์ที่ไม่เหมาะสมอาจทำให้คุณเห็นภาพซ้อนหรือปวดตา

* ผลิตภัณฑ์และบรรจุภัณฑ์ได้รับการปรับปรุงอยู่เป็นประจำ โดยฟังก์ชันการทำงานและเนื้อหาสำหรับแว่นแบบสแตนด์อโลนอาจ
ได้รับการปรับปรุงอีกในอนาคต ดังนั้น เนื้อหา รูปลักษณ์ และฟังก์ชันการทำงานที่ระบุไว้ในคู่มือนี้รวมถึงบรรจุภัณฑ์อาจมีการ
เปลี่ยนแปลงได้ และอาจไม่แสดงถึงผลิตภัณฑ์ขั้นสุดท้าย คำแนะนำเหล่านี้ใช้สำหรับอ้างอิงเท่านั้น
* อ่านคู่มือการใช้งานนี้ให้ละเอียดก่อนใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์และแบ่งปันข้อมูลกับผู้ใช้คนอื่นๆ เนื่องจากในคู่มือมีข้อมูลด้านความปลอดภัย
ที่สำคัญ โปรดเก็บคู่มือการใช้งานนี้ไว้เป็นข้อมูลอ้างอิงต่อไปในอนาคต

1

การติดต้ังแบตเตอร่ี
ใช้น้ิวโป้งกดไอคอนลูกศรและเล่ือนเพ่ือปิดลง

2

กดปุ่มโฮมส้ัน  ๆจนกว่าไฟสถานะจะกะพริบเป็นสีน้ำเงิน
เปิดคอนโทรลเลอร์

กดปุ่มเปิด/ปิดแว่น VR ค้างไว้จนกว่าไฟสถานะสีน้ำเงินจะสว่างข้ึน

3

เปิดแว่น VR

คู่มือฉบับย่อ
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คำอธิบายโดยละเอียด
คุณสามารถควบคุมแว่น VR ด้วยโหมดควบคุมคอนโทรลเลอร์และโหมดควบคุมศีรษะ
ปุ่มบนคอนโทรลเลอร์เหมือนกับปุ่มบนแว่น VR ยกเว้นสำหรับแทร็กแพ็ด เราแนะนำให้คุณใช้คอนโทรลเลอร์
เพื่อสัมผัสกับการโต้ตอบและเนื้อหาที่เข้มข้นและน่าตื่นเต้นยิ่งขึ้น
หากคุณไม่ต้องการใช้คอนโทรลเลอร์ คุณสามารถเข้าไปที่โหมดควบคุมศีรษะโดยการทำตามคำสั่งบนหน้าจอ 
แล้วกดปุ่มยืนยันบนแว่น VR ในสถานการณ์ต่อไปนี้:

ข้ามคำสั่งบนหน้าจอและเข้าสู่โหมดควบคุมศีรษะโดยตรงหลังเปิดอุปกรณ์
ยกเลิกการเชื่อมต่อคอนโทรลเลอร์โดยการปิดการเชื่อมต่อบลูทูธใน "การตั้งค่า" ► "บลูทูธ"
ยกเลิกการเชื่อมต่อคอนโทรลเลอร์โดยการยกเลิกการเชื่อมคอนโทรลเลอร์ใน "การตั้งค่า" ► 
"คอนโทรลเลอร์"
เชื่อมคอนโทรลเลอร์อีกครั้งหรือสลับไปใช้คอนโทรลเลอร์อื่นโดยการไปที่หน้าหลัก แล้วเปิดโหมดจับคู่แว่น 
VR ใน "การตั้งค่า" ► "คอนโทรลเลอร์" กดปุ่มโฮม + ปุ่มทริกเกอร์ + แทร็กแพ็ดพร้อมกันค้างไว้ 10 
วินาที และทำตามคำสั่งบนหน้าจอแว่น VR
หากคุณใช้คอนโทรลเลอร์ใหม่ หรือไม่มีข้อมูลการจับคู่คอนโทรลเลอร์ กดปุ่มโฮมสั้นๆ บนคอนโทรลเลอร์เพื่อ
เข้าไปที่โหมดจับคู่

หมายเหตุ: เมื่อสลับจากโหมดควบคุมคอนโทรลเลอร์ไปยังโหมดควบคุมศีรษะ คอนโทรลเลอร์จะปิดลง 
และคอนโทรลเลอร์เสมือนกับเส้นการฉายจะหายไป เมื่อสลับไปยังโหมดควบคุมคอนโทรลเลอร ์ตัวชี้ศีรษะ
จะหายไปและเปลี่ยนเป็นคอนโทรลเลอร์เสมือนพร้อมเส้นการฉาย

โหมดควบคุมศีรษะ:
หมายเหตุ:คอนโทรลเลอร์จะไม่เชื่อมต่อกับแว่น VR ในโหมดควบคุมศีรษะ ทำตามคำสั่งบนแว่น VR
1. ย้ายตัวชี้
เหวี่ยงแว่น VR เพื่อย้ายตัวชี้ไปที่กลางลานสายตา
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คำอธิบายโดยละเอียด
คุณสามารถควบคุมแว่น VR ด้วยโหมดควบคุมคอนโทรลเลอร์และโหมดควบคุมศีรษะ
ปุ่มบนคอนโทรลเลอร์เหมือนกับปุ่มบนแว่น VR ยกเว้นสำหรับแทร็กแพ็ด เราแนะนำให้คุณใช้คอนโทรลเลอร์
เพื่อสัมผัสกับการโต้ตอบและเนื้อหาที่เข้มข้นและน่าตื่นเต้นยิ่งขึ้น
หากคุณไม่ต้องการใช้คอนโทรลเลอร์ คุณสามารถเข้าไปที่โหมดควบคุมศีรษะโดยการทำตามคำสั่งบนหน้าจอ 
แล้วกดปุ่มยืนยันบนแว่น VR ในสถานการณ์ต่อไปนี้:

ข้ามคำสั่งบนหน้าจอและเข้าสู่โหมดควบคุมศีรษะโดยตรงหลังเปิดอุปกรณ์
ยกเลิกการเชื่อมต่อคอนโทรลเลอร์โดยการปิดการเชื่อมต่อบลูทูธใน "การตั้งค่า" ► "บลูทูธ"
ยกเลิกการเชื่อมต่อคอนโทรลเลอร์โดยการยกเลิกการเชื่อมคอนโทรลเลอร์ใน "การตั้งค่า" ► 
"คอนโทรลเลอร์"
เชื่อมคอนโทรลเลอร์อีกครั้งหรือสลับไปใช้คอนโทรลเลอร์อื่นโดยการไปที่หน้าหลัก แล้วเปิดโหมดจับคู่แว่น 
VR ใน "การตั้งค่า" ► "คอนโทรลเลอร์" กดปุ่มโฮม + ปุ่มทริกเกอร์ + แทร็กแพ็ดพร้อมกันค้างไว้ 10 
วินาที และทำตามคำสั่งบนหน้าจอแว่น VR
หากคุณใช้คอนโทรลเลอร์ใหม่ หรือไม่มีข้อมูลการจับคู่คอนโทรลเลอร์ กดปุ่มโฮมสั้นๆ บนคอนโทรลเลอร์เพื่อ
เข้าไปที่โหมดจับคู่

หมายเหตุ: เมื่อสลับจากโหมดควบคุมคอนโทรลเลอร์ไปยังโหมดควบคุมศีรษะ คอนโทรลเลอร์จะปิดลง 
และคอนโทรลเลอร์เสมือนกับเส้นการฉายจะหายไป เมื่อสลับไปยังโหมดควบคุมคอนโทรลเลอร ์ตัวชี้ศีรษะ
จะหายไปและเปลี่ยนเป็นคอนโทรลเลอร์เสมือนพร้อมเส้นการฉาย

โหมดควบคุมศีรษะ:
หมายเหตุ:คอนโทรลเลอร์จะไม่เชื่อมต่อกับแว่น VR ในโหมดควบคุมศีรษะ ทำตามคำสั่งบนแว่น VR
1. ย้ายตัวชี้
เหวี่ยงแว่น VR เพื่อย้ายตัวชี้ไปที่กลางลานสายตา
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